


The Board of Selectmen proudly dedicates the 2024 Annual Town Report to Constance D. “Connie” Perreault, a 
remarkable woman whose decades of public service reflect her deep commitment to the Town of Blackstone.   

Connie’s passion for local government began with her service on the Charter Study.  

Commission from 1969-1971. She was then elected to the Board of Selectmen in 1972, launching a public service career 
that spanned more than four decades. She served on the Blackstone-Millville Regional School District, School Committee 
from 1984 to 1994, rising to Vice Chairwoman (1987-1993) and Chairwoman (19931994). In 1995-1996, she served on 
the Finance Committee before returning to the Board of Selectmen from 1996 to 2011, holding leadership roles as Vice 
Chairwoman (2002-2007) and Chairwoman (2007-2010).   

Beyond her elected positions, Connie was often appointed to subcommittees, advisory groups, and ad hoc committees, 
representing Blackstone’s interests with dedication and resolve. She was always willing to do the work, ask the hard 
questions, and advocate for her community.   

As a proud resident of the Millerville section of Blackstone, Connie worked tirelessly to ensure that the voices of her 
neighborhood were heard and valued.   

Even after her official terms ended, Connie remains a fixture at Town Meetings and a regular contributor to our local 
newspaper. Her opinion pieces always give readers something to think about, sometimes to agree with, often to debate, 
but always to ponder.   

Through both adversaries and supporters in a town where politics can be as lively as a New England Nor’easter. Connie 
stood firm, always prepared, always passionate, and never feared reprisals for advocating for the interests of all 
Blackstonians.   

Connie’s voice shaped the conversations that shaped Blackstone. Her legacy of service, advocacy, and community 
involvement will be remembered for generations to come.   

It is with great admiration and heartfelt gratitude that we dedicate this year’s Annual Town Report to Constance D. 
“Connie” Perreault, in recognition of her extraordinary contributions to the town she so passionately served.  

Blackstone Board of Selectmen 
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THIS IS BLACKSTONE

AREA: 10.97 square miles

DATE OF INCORPORATION: 1845 

COUNTY: Worcester 

POPULATION: 9,374 

ELEVATION: 200’ TO 490’ above sea level 

The topography ranges in elevation of 200’ in the Elm and Mendon Streets areas to 490’ above sea level on “Southwick 
Hill” off Milk Street. Several brooks and rivers flow through to also scattered ponds. The Blackstone River flows through 
the Southwest portion of Town. 

ABBUTTING TOWNS: Bellingham, Mendon, Millville, Massachusetts and North Smithfield and Woonsocket, RI 
DISTANCE: approximately 37 miles (southwest of Boston) approximately 30 miles (from Worcester) approximately 22 
miles (north of Providence) NEAREST DISTRICT COURT: Rte. 122 Uxbridge, Mass. REGISTRY OF MOTOR 
VEHICLES: offices in Milford, N. Attleboro & Worcester, MA. FY 2024 TAX RATE: $16.33. FORM OF 
GOVERNMENT: Town Meeting, 5 Member Board of Selectmen, appointed Town Administrator. NEWSPAPERS AND 
RADIO: (local) WNRI (1380), WWON (1240) both in Woonsocket, RI; The Blackstone Enlightener, a monthly 
newspaper published in Blackstone; The Woonsocket Call, a daily newspaper published in Woonsocket; Local cable 
access; The Milford Daily News, a daily newspaper published in Milford; The Blackstone Valley Tribune, a weekly 
newspaper published in Northbridge, Massachusetts. MEDICAL FACILITIES: Landmark Medical Center-Woonsocket 
Unit, Cass Ave, Woonsocket, RI & Fogarty Unit, Rte. 146 Smithfield, RI; Milford Hospital, Rte. 140 Milford, MA. 
CHURCHES: (LOCAL) St. Paul’s Church, St Paul St., Christ Community Church, Church St.  

HOUSING 

There are approximately 3,835 housing units in Blackstone. The Blackstone Housing Authority manages Fox Brook 
Manor, a 56-unit housing development for the elderly. In addition, the Blackstone Housing Corporation—a non-profit 
organization similar to the Housing Authority—oversees the Joseph D. Early Village, a 48-unit complex for elderly and 
handicapped residents located on Blackstone Street. 

ORGANIZATIONS 

Blackstone offers its residents a variety of Civic Organizations. Many are political, religious, recreational, or service 
orientated. In addition, there are those that cater to primarily senior citizens or area youth.  

Most of these groups often have articles published in local newspapers, which relate to their activities and make mention 
of the time and place when future meetings will be held.  

Listed below are several civic organizations. Information on Church organizations may be obtained by contacting each 
Church rectory. 

Ladies Ancient Order of Hibernians 
Blackstone Police Youth Center Association 

Boy Scouts of America 
Cub Scouts of America 

Brownies 
Girl Scouts of America 

Republican Town Committee 
Lion’s Club 

Senior Citizens Drop-In Center 
B-M Music Association
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Blackstone-Millville Youth Baseball
Blackstone-Millville Athletic, (BMAA), Inc 

Farm League 
Men’s Basketball League 

Blackstone Rod & Gun Club 
Youth Basketball League 

Blackstone Housing Authority 
Blackstone Valley Boys and Girls Club 

2



2025 Appointed Officials, Boards, Commissions, and Committees
CAPITAL OUTLAY COMMITTEE

MATTHEW J. RYAN SR. 
BRIAN SCANLAN 
JOSEPH EMIDY

MICHAEL SAVARD 
TANYA PLAK

JEFFREY SILVERSTEIN
BRAD WEISSMAN 

DANIEL KEEFE
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

ALLAN BAILLIE 
JORDAN M ANDRADE 

MARC GREGOIRE
MICHAEL CATALANO

ERIC HEISTAND 
JINGPENG XU

EDWARD ARSENAULT
JOSEPH PEDORELLA
COUNCIL ON AGING 

JAMES DILIBERO 
JULIE WINGATE

J. EDWARD COLLETTE
CAROLYN SULLIVAN

GAIL STOKES
LINDA MCGILVRAY 

RITA TAKESSION
CULTURAL COUNCIL

PAUL ROBINSON
CAROLYN SULLIVAN

JUDITH E. GETTLESON 
LINDA MCGILVARY 

JULIE WINGATE
CAROLYN SULLIVAN
CHRISTINE PRYMAK

DISABILITY COMMISSION
SARA PETERS

TANYA POLAK
REBA FENNESSEY 
BRIAN SCANLAN 

JOAN ROBIN 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

KEVIN CUTILLO
BERNARD HANNON

CATHY KILLIAN
BARBARA L ASTUPENAS 

ANITA ROBERTSON 
ANN DELOMBA 

FINANCE COMMITTEE
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ROSS NICOL
KATHRYN M SWEENEY

BRAD WEISSMAN 
ZACHARY ZIELINSKI

MARY NOBLE
JAMES WATSON 

JEFFREY SILVERSTEIN 
KASEY BIK

TIMOTHY HOWELL
KATIE MOXAM
DAWNA RYAN

REBECCA RYAN 
JAMES PITLER

HISTORICAL COMMISSION
HELEN F MURRAY

RICHARD GUILBEAULT 
JULIE WINGATE

CAROLYN POWERS 
MICHAEL BUCKLEY

ELIZABETH BELLAIRS-ROY 
ROBERT SLACK
JOHN LODGE JR

ALT: SUSAN TENEROWICZ
ALT: JOHN LODGE JR 
ALT: MARC GEGOIRE

ALT: LUCINDA BELLAIRS
BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

MARY LOU BRANCHAUD 
PATRICIA GUZINSKI 

KELLY GILLIS 
MARYANN DOBECK

JEAN ALEXANDROWICZ 
KATE ELLEN RENAUD

MEMORIAL DAY PARADE COMMITTEE 
CATHERINE NORCROSS-MELSON

TANYA POLAK
DONALD COX 

RYAN CHAMBERLAND 
BOARD OF REGISTRARS
MARC J.V. GREENWALD

MICHAEL BUCKLEY
TARA SULLIVAN

WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION 
ROBERT BRUCE PATERSON

ROB PATERSON
THOMAS F DEVLIN 
JACOB STANDLEY
JACOB ST. AMANT 

WOONSOCKET REGIONAL WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
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DANIEL P KEEFE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MICHAEL SAVARD 
LORI PORIER 

ANITA ROBERTSON
PAUL DISCENSO
MARK SINIBALDI 

ALT: ROBERT HOLMES JR
ALT: DARELL TRUE

ATL: MARC GREGOIRE
ROBERT HOLMES JR

GARY JULICOEUR
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 

GREGORY GILMORE
ASSISTANT ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 

KEVIN SULLIVAN 
ASSISTANT ASSESSOR 
PATRICIA SALAMONE 

DAVID MANZELLO
ASSISTANT TREASURER

ERIN PELLETIER 
ASSISTANT COLLECTOR

LORI CHARBONNEAU 
KERRI L. BERARD LEROUY 
ASSISTANT TOWN CLERK

ALISON VAILLANCOURT 
TOWN CLERK OFFICE ASSISTANT 

MELISSA GERMAIN
BURIAL AGENT 
TARA SULLIVAN

CABLE COMMISSION AD HOC
MARK TANCRELL 

RYAN CHAMBERLAND
BRIAN SCANLAN 

ROSS NICOL
THEODORE POLAK JR 

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER/ZONING AGENT 
VINCENZO TIRONE 

CUSTODIAN OF TAX POSSESSION PROPERTY
MATTHEW RYAN 

DELEGATE TO CENTRAL MASS REGIONAL PLANNING 
COMMISSION

JOSEPH BELROSE, JR
MARY BULSO

ALTERNATE DESIGNEE TO THE CENTRAL MASS REGIONAL 
PLANNING COMMISSION

RYAN CHAMBERLAND 
KEVIN ROY 

SPECIAL OFFICER DEPUTY OF TAXES
JAMES BRODEUR 
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EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER 
KEVIN ROY

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR 
WILLIAM KESSLER 

KEVIN ROY
FIRE CHIEF/FOREST WARDEN 

WILLIAM KESSLER 
KEVIN ROY

HEALTH AGENT 
COLLEEN STRAPPONI 
HEALTH INSPECTOR

WILLIAM FISHER
LIBRARIAN 

LISA CHEEVER
MUNICIPAL INSPECTOR

FREDERICK HEIM JR
VINCENZO TIRONE 

MUNICIPAL COORDINATOR/RIGHT TO KNOW LEGISLATION
WILLIAM KESSLER 

KEVIN ROY 
PARKING CLERK

GREGORY GILMORE
PLUMBING/GAS INSPECTOR 

JAMES PAIGE
ASSISTANT PLUMBING INSPECTOR

KURTIS PATERSON 
CHIEF OF POLICE 

GREGORY GILMORE
POLICE LIEUTENANT

SHAWN BRODEUR
POLICE SERGEANT 
MAXWELL HURWITZ 

KEVIN LUIS
MATHEW MANTONI 

POLICE PATROLMAN 
DAVID BLANCHETTE
JOSEPH NIEMCZYK

GREGGORY HAYNES 
ANTHONY LUNGARINI

TRAVIS LOETHER
CRAIG METZ

PATRICK DAIGLE 
MICHAEL PAVONE

CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON 
JOHNATHAN SAVOIE 
HARRY CERVANTES

ERIC LAWLER 
TAYLOR HANSON 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
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JAMES SULLIVAN
ASSISTANT TOWN ADMINISTRATOR/TOWN ACCOUNTANT

LAUREN TAYLOR 
ASSISTANT TOWN ACCOUNTANT 

KELSEY LEMOINE
TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

CHAD LOVETT 
TOWN COUNSEL

CHRISTOPHER BROWN 
TREE WARDEN/MOTH SUPERINTENDENT 

KENNETH MARCOTTE
DIRECTOR OF VETERAN SERVICES

DENNIS PIMENTA 
WIRING INSPECTOR

CRAIG CASAVANT
ASSISTANT WIRING INSPECTOR

DAVID DIONNE
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Elected Officials, Boards, Commissions, and Committees
BOARD OF ASSESSORS

FRANCENA SCHANDELMAYER-DAVIS
JEREMIAH CAREY 
JESSIKA ANDREAS

ROBERT KLUCHEVITZ 
JOSEPH R. MORIN

BLACKSTONE-MILLVILLE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
COMMITTEE 

DANIEL KEEFE
TARA LARKIN

TED NOVIO
KERI GAUDETTE

CHARLES DUNTON 
ERIN VINACCO 

TARA SCHOUBOE
MATTHEW CATALANO

BLACKSTONE VALLEY VOCATIONAL REGIONAL DISTRICT 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

JAMES BRODERICK
BLACKSTONE HOUSING AUTHORITY

LORI POIRIER
JACQUELYN ROBINSON
EDWARD E PELLETIER
ARTHUR RITTWAGER 
LINN DOLL BUTLER 
BOARD OF HEALTH

KEVIN J RYAN 
PETER C RYAN SR
JOSHUA J RYAN

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
RYAN CHAMBERLAND

TANYA POLAK
MARY BULSO

BRIAN SCANLAN
DANIEL KEEFE

MICHAEL SWEENEY 
CONSTABLES 

CHERYL MARINO-PAIGE
THOMAS DUNAYESKI, II 

BENJAMIN PUTNAM
JOSHUA BENJAMIN 

JAMES CUNNINGHAM
PARKS AND CREATION COMMISSION

CELESTE LANGLOIS
ROBERT GILBERT

DONALD COX 
KIM BRIGGS

SARA PETERS
PLANNING BOARD
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PAUL E MARVELLE 
MICHAEL SAVARD
KIRK A VAN DYKE
JOSEPH BELROSE 
OWEN T BEBEAU

ALT: JOSEPH EMIDY 
MODERATOR 

DANIEL DOYLE
COLLECTOR/TREASURER 

MATTHEW RYAN 
TOWN CLERK

TARA SULLIVAN

RESIGNATIONS 
NAME 

JULIE WINGATE
KURTIS PATERSON 
MICHAEL SAVARD 

BARBARA ATSTUPENAS 
CATHY KILLIAN
ALLAN BAILLIE 

PATRICIA J. SALAMONE
KEVIN CUTILLO
TANYA POLAK

BRAD WEISSMAN 
KATIE MOXAM
JAMES WATSON 
BRIAN SCANLAN 
BRIAN SCANLAN 
BRIAN SCANLAN 
BRIAN SCANLAN 
BRIAN SCANLAN

CATHERINE NORCROSS-MELSON
LORI CHARBONNEAU 

RITA TAKESSIAN
THOMAS M. DUNAYESKI
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

Town of Blackstone – 180th Annual Town Report

It is with great pleasure that I present to you the Town of Blackstone’s 180th Annual Town Report. This milestone reflects 
not only the history of our community but also the hard work and dedication of so many who help keep Blackstone 
running strong. 

While many cities and towns across Massachusetts are facing financial challenges and turning to Proposition 2½ 
overrides, Blackstone remains financially stable. We’ve maintained a AA+ credit rating with Standard & Poor’s, a sign of 
the Town’s careful budgeting and sound financial planning. 

As we closed out Fiscal Year 2024, we ended in a solid position: 

 Free Cash: $1,749,161 

 Retained Earnings: $1,961,918 

OPEB Trust Fund: $3,309,940 

 Stabilization Fund: $3,705,000 

 Capital Trust Fund: $9,775,569 

These numbers represent the collective efforts of town officials, department heads, and residents who continue to support 
responsible spending while planning for our future. 

Board of Selectmen Update 

In April of 2024, we said a fond farewell to Selectman Ryan Chamberland, Ryan’s service to Blackstone is deeply 
appreciated, and we wish him all the best in his future endeavors. 

We also welcomed a familiar face to the Board, Michael Sweeney, retired Blackstone Fire Chief of nearly 30 years, 
elected as our newest Selectman. Mike brings with him a wealth of experience and institutional knowledge, which will be 
a tremendous asset to our community. Thank you for your continued commitment to Blackstone. 

Investing in Our Parks & Playgrounds 

One of the highlights of 2024 was the exciting improvements to two of our community’s most cherished parks: Roosevelt 
Park and Turbesi Park. 

Thanks to the support of our voters at the Annual Town Meeting in May of 2023, these long-overdue renovation projects 
moved forward. Parks & Recreation Chair Celeste Langlois and the entire Parks & Rec Commission successfully secured 
funding for the Turbesi Park upgrades. A most fitting tribute to the late Angelo Turbesi, after a lifelong commitment to the 
children of Blackstone which began over a half century ago. Simultaneously, Selectman Polak and Parks Commissioner 
Peters successfully championed the warrant article for Roosevelt Park’s renovations. 

In addition to these local efforts, Selectman Polak and Commissioner Peters secure a $250,000 ADA grant to ensure 
Roosevelt Park’s new playground would be fully accessible, creating a safe and inclusive space where children of all 
abilities can play together for years to come. 

Along with these improvements, The Board of Selectman in cooperation with the Parks and Recreation Commission 
allocated and executed the resurfacing of the parking lots at both parks with the remaining ARPA funding available to the 
town. Finally, in a act of overwhelming generosity, a local asphalt company, Asphalt Engineering, donated the labor and 
material to resurface the basketball courts at Roosevelt Park. 

Federal ARPA Funds at Work 
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As the December 31, 2024, deadline approached, the Board of Selectmen allocated the remaining ARPA funds to a variety 
of impactful community projects. These included: the Jesse Deacon Overlook project, a fume extractor system for the Fire 
Department, fencing and electrical work at the animal shelter, re-paving of park areas, replacement of outdated network 
switches in both the Police and Fire Departments, repairs to the Fire Department’s training tower, new gym equipment for 
Police and Fire personnel, and the purchase of a floor scrubber for the school district. These investments reflect the 
Town’s commitment to safety, accessibility, and overall community well-being. 

These dollars allowed us to tackle important community projects without putting additional strain on our local budget, a 
win-win for Blackstone. 

As we reflect on the accomplishments of 2024, I want to extend my sincere thanks to the residents of Blackstone for your 
continued support, engagement, and pride in our community. This past year was one of growth, collaboration, and 
meaningful investment in the people, places, and services that make Blackstone such a special town to call home. 

From infrastructure improvements and park renovations to responsible financial stewardship and civic engagement, none 
of this progress would be possible without the dedication of our town employees, volunteers, elected officials, and local 
partners. I’d also like to recognize the Board of Selectmen for their hard work and thoughtful leadership throughout the 
year. 

Looking ahead, we remain committed to building on this momentum, strengthening our foundation while planning boldly 
for the future. 

On behalf of the Board of Selectmen, thank you for the opportunity to serve. It is an honor to work alongside all of you to 
help shape the next chapter of Blackstone’s story. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Daniel P. Keefe 

Chairman, Blackstone Board of Selectmen 

 

Michael Sweeney, Clerk      

Mary Bulso, Member 

Tanya Polak, Member 
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REPORT OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

To the Residents of Blackstone: 

2024 was a year of meaningful progress, organizational development, and continued service to the residents of 
Blackstone. Amid staffing transitions and emerging financial pressures, the Town remained focused on advancing 
community priorities, modernizing operations, and improving transparency. 

A key milestone this year was the successful negotiation and ratification of new collective bargaining agreements with all 
five of the Town’s unions. These agreements provide long-term labor stability and reflect a spirit of mutual respect. I 
sincerely thank our unions for their cooperation, professionalism, and commitment throughout the bargaining process. 

The Town continued to invest in its infrastructure and public spaces. New playgrounds at Turbesi Park and Roosevelt Park 
were completed with strong support from external funding, including grants from the Commonwealth’s ADA Grant 
Program. These new spaces serve as vibrant, inclusive gathering places for children and families. 

The Board of Selectmen formally approved the naming of the Jesse Deacon Overlook in honor of a respected community 
member and local leader. Located at the top of Canal Street, the overlook provides panoramic views of the Blackstone 
River, Monument Square, and the Saranac Dam.  

We completed the final allocation of the Town’s ARPA funds, directing them toward infrastructure improvements. These 
strategic investments will have lasting value for residents. 

Operationally, we launched a new municipal budgeting system that enhances accuracy, internal controls, and transparency 
in our financial planning process. This system will continue to be developed in the year ahead, with the rollout of a capital 
planning module to further support long-term financial management. 

We also fully launched the Town’s new website, expanded our online permitting portal, and continued to improve day-to-
day operations through updated policies and procedures. These policies are now publicly available on the website, 
supporting our commitment to transparent and consistent local governance. 

As we look ahead, we remain mindful of the financial constraints facing municipalities across the Commonwealth. With 
rising costs, limited revenue growth, and increasing service demands, we will continue to plan carefully, communicate 
clearly, and work collaboratively to address challenges and meet the needs of our residents. 

Thank you to the Town’s dedicated employees, board and committee members, volunteers, residents, and the Board of 
Selectmen for your continued support and partnership. Together, we are building a stronger, more connected, and more 
resilient Blackstone. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Chad Lovett 
Town Administrator 

12



REPORT OF TOWN COUNSEL

Harrington Heep LLP was reappointed by the Board of Selectmen as Town Counsel in July 2024. Our 
firm appeared on behalf of the Town in the matters described below. We also continued to provide legal advice 
and opinions to the Board of Selectmen, Town Administrator, Town Clerk, and various other Town officers, 
boards, commissions, and agencies on matters relating to Town Meeting, contracts and procurement, real estate 
transactions, zoning/building code enforcement, Open Meeting Law, Public Records Law, conflict of interest 
issues, personnel administration, labor and employment issues, zoning variance/special permit proceedings, and 
other general legal issues. We also attended the 2024 Annual and Special Town Meetings on May 28, 2024 to 
provide legal advice to the Town officers and the voters at the meeting. Our firm also continued to provide 
regular updates to the Town of legal developments and changes to state or federal law affecting the Town 
through client alerts and our monthly newsletter.   

A summary of the litigation matters in which Town Counsel was engaged on the Town’s behalf in 
calendar year 2024 and through the date of this report is set forth below. 

John and Sheri Boisseau v. Planning Board and Eastern Building Contracting, LLC, Land Court Docket 
No. 24 MISC 000417 (RBF) (307 Blackstone Street). 

This matter concerns an abutter appeal of the Planning Board’s decision to approve Eastern Building 
Contracting, LLC’s application for a definitive subdivision. All parties have answered discovery in this matter, 
and a status conference will occur in February 2025 to determine whether the parties require a trial, and if so, to 
schedule trial dates.

Aaron Maloney v. Town of Blackstone et al, U.S District Court for Massachusetts C.A. No. 4:23-CV-
12187 

This matter concerned alleged civil rights violations by the Town and members of the Police Department 
stemming from an arrest in July 2021. The Town denied the allegations. The matter was defended by the firm 
Pierce, Davis & Perritano, LLP, counsel appointed by the Town’s liability insurer. Insurance defense counsel 
reported that the plaintiff was no longer interested in pursuing the matter and the case was dismissed with 
prejudice in January 2024. This matter is now closed.

Thiago and Michelle Silva v. Zoning Board of Appeals, Uxbridge District Court Docket No.
2465CV000085 (16 Goddard Street). 

This matter concerned an appeal by the property owners from the Zoning Board’s decision to deny a variance to 
construct a third dwelling unit at the property. The ZBA filed a Motion for Summary Judgment at the outset of 
the case, and the owners’ counsel agreed with the ZBA’s arguments and agreed to file a stipulation of dismissal 
on August 8, 2024. The matter is now closed.

Colleen Strapponi et al v. Town of Blackstone et al, Worcester Superior Court C.A. No. 2485CV01203 / 
U.S. District Court for Massachusetts C.A. No. 4:25-cv-40013 

This matter concerns alleged tort, civil rights and other claims against the Town and several current and former 
Town employees and officials stemming from the 2022 discipline of a Town employee. The complaint was 
tendered to the Town’s insurer for coverage and defense and the insurer has assigned the firm of Morrison 
Mahoney LLP to defend the Town and the individual defendants. The case was recently removed to federal 
court and is still in the initial stages.  
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On behalf of the attorneys and staff at Harrington Heep LLP, we thank the Board of Selectmen for the honor and 
privilege of serving as your Town Counsel. 

Respectfully submitted,

      Christopher L. Brown, Esq. 

Harrington Heep, LLP 

      Town Counsel 

      January 29, 2025 
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Blackstone Valley Vocational Regional School District  
Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Report, Condensed  

(July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024)

As responsible stewards of your regional vocational-technical school system, we express sincere 
appreciation on behalf of the District School Committee for entrusting us to oversee and protect 
your investment. Thanks to your continued support, we have the means to carry out our mission.  

At BVT, we create a positive learning community that prepares our students for personal and 
professional success in an internationally competitive society through a fusion of rigorous 
vocational, technical, and academic skills. All paths are worth exploring, and we take immense 
pride in seeing our students and alums, who are a testament to your support, take what they have 
learned and find their true passion and purpose in their professional careers. We share their 
success and achievement as evidence of a positive return on your thoughtful investment.

Therefore, our FY24 annual report titled Generation to Generation goes beyond the facts and 
figures of our operation to illustrate how the budget is maximized and used to prepare our 
students to be career- and life-ready by the time they graduate, which includes:  

• An Alumni Profile: Generation to Generation  
• Cooperative Education  
• Career & Life Ready 
• And much more... 

When it comes to launching careers, finding one's true passion and 
purpose is a process for some people, while others know precisely the 
path they want to explore from an early age. We invite you to 
download our 2024 annual report to learn how one of our alums, Tom 
Kuik (Electrical, Class of 1982), discovered his true passion by looking 
to his past, following a childhood curiosity, and paying attention to 
what he finds engaging. 

As our graduates share their craft and passion for their trade, they pass on the foundation for 
future career success, and ultimately their legacy, from generation to generation. The knowledge, 
skill, and mastery of our trained tradespeople are awe-inspiring and in demand. 

Kindly note that we provided this condensed overview at the request of municipal authorities. To 
obtain a copy of our 2024 annual report, visit www.valleytech.k12.ma.us/annualreport. 

Dr. Michael F. Fitzpatrick 
Superintendent-Director
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Blackstone Valley Vocational Regional School District
Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Report  

(July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024) 
 

 
 
Message from our Superintendent Director: 
As responsible stewards of your regional vocational-technical school system, we express sincere 
appreciation on behalf of the District School Committee for entrusting us to oversee and protect 
your investment. Thanks to your continued support, we have the means to carry out our mission.

At BVT, we create a positive learning community that prepares our students for personal and 
professional success in an internationally competitive society through a fusion of rigorous 
vocational, technical, and academic skills. All paths are worth exploring, and we take immense 
pride in seeing our students and alums, who are a testament to your support, take what they 
have learned and find their true passion and purpose in their professional careers.  
 
Therefore, our FY24 annual report goes beyond the facts and figures of our operation to illustrate 
how the budget is maximized and used to prepare our students to be career- and life-ready by 
the time they graduate. We share their success and achievement as evidence of a positive 
return on your thoughtful investment.  
 
When it comes to launching careers, finding one's true passion and purpose is a process for 
some people, while others know precisely the path they want to explore from an early age. We 
invite you to turn the page to learn how one of our alums, Tom Kuik (Electrical, Class of 1982), 
discovered his true passion by looking to his past, following a childhood curiosity, paying 
attention to what he finds engaging, consistently strengthening his technical skills, and ultimately 
shaping a successful career - all while staying current. 
 
Safeguarding the future begins with preserving the past and nurturing the present. At BVT, we 
hold this principle dear. We hope you join us in seeing the value in the lessons from our past, 
present, and future. As our graduates share their craft and passion for their trade, they pass on 
the foundation for future career success, and ultimately their legacy, from generation to 
generation. The knowledge, skill, and mastery of our trained tradespeople are awe-inspiring and 
in demand. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
Dr. Michael F. Fitzpatrick  
Superintendent-Director  
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Alumni Profile: Tom Kuik (Electrical, Class of 1982)
 
Generation to Generation  
It is always awe-inspiring to see one of our alums master their trade, take an apprentice under 
their wing, and help them launch their career. Learn how Tom Kuik (Electrical, Class of 1982) 
discovered his true passion by looking to his past, following a childhood curiosity, paying 
attention, learning from those who came before him, and ultimately shaping a successful career 
generations to generations of tradespeople would be proud of. 
 
Tom was an inquisitive child, curious about the world around him and eager to understand how 
things worked. "My parents had to keep a close eye on me," said Tom. "I was always interested in 
wires and switches. I was drawn to the electrical outlets in the house and was known to pull out 
the power plug to take a closer look. They actually have a picture of me as a little kid examining 
the plug and outlet. But to their credit, they saw something in me, and I have them to thank for 
nurturing that burning curiosity, which has led me to where I am today."   

Growing up in the Blackstone Valley, Tom attended Whitinsville Christian School in Northbridge 
before attending BVT. "There were no tradespeople in my immediate family,” said Tom. “My 
father was a truck driver, and my mother was a stay-at-home mom. I was not an academic 
scholar by any means. Reading books was challenging, and I struggled with book reports. But I 
did have a knack for hands-on learning and figuring things out. I had a cousin who attended 
BVT, and I was genuinely interested when I realized it was an option for me."   

"The first day I arrived at BVT in 1978, I remember being scared," shared Tom. "I went from a class 
of 16 to a couple of hundred kids from different towns; it was intimidating. I'm sure it was for all of 
us. But I found like-minded students, settled into my first-choice shop, Electrical, and even made 
the honor roll a few times."   

"I didn't appreciate it then as much as I do now, but looking back, I owe a lot to my shop 
teachers – Hank Nydam and Bob Belland. They were great guys who went out of their way to 
take me under their wing, helping me find my way and teaching me the fundamentals of the 
electrical trade," said Tom. "They had all this incredible knowledge that they passed on to me. 
This foundational knowledge has served me well; I use it daily and feel it is only right to pass it on 
to others."  

While at BVT, Tom learned about residential wiring and motor control. He also participated in the 
Cooperative Education (Co-Op) program, which still allows students to start working in a 
professional environment. Tom's Co-Op employer was Safety Signal, a residential and 
commercial security system supplier in Millis. "I learned how to fish wire and install burglar and fire 
alarms. I appreciated the opportunity and real-world experience that prepared me to enter the 
workforce with them as a full-time employee immediately after high school."
 
After being laid off from the alarm company, Tom found a job with another BVT alum, John 
Stratton (Electrical, Class of 1972), a full-service master electrician at Stratton Electric Company 
in Uxbridge. "I had always wanted to work for an electrician," said Tom. "I worked for John 
for four years, and it was an incredible experience. He taught me about the electrical field, 
modeled a good work ethic, and the confidence and credentials to start my own company." 
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Tom worked independently and, in 1987, opened his own electrical contracting 
company. Today, Kuik Electric in Uxbridge is a family-owned and operated business that 
provides friendly, reliable service to residential, commercial, and retail clients. Their expertise also 
extends to installing and monitoring fire alarm systems for commercial buildings. Tom obtained 
his Journeyman's license in 1985 and became a master electrician in 2000. He has enjoyed 
teaching his son, Connor, the electrical trade. 
 
"It's good to give back to the community," said Tom, who has a soft spot for his origins and pride 
in his vocational training. A few years ago, Tom offered to purchase the materials and install light 
plugs on the ornamental lamp posts to support larger, brighter lights along Church Street in 
Whitinsville from Memorial Square to St. Patrick's Church. He enjoyed working with others to bring 
a festive feeling to the downtown area during the holiday season.  
 
Mentoring the Next Generation of Tradespeople 
The Kuik’s take pride in their work and mentoring the next generation of skilled tradespeople. 
"We don't have enough people in this trade or any of the trades," said Tom. "Over the years, 
we've worked with Co-Op students, recently Julia Saksa (Electrical, Class of 2024), joined us 
during her senior year. She has a great work ethic, an eye for detail, and good people skills.”  
 
Tom has come full circle and now mentors others interested in a lucrative career in the electrical 
trade. While on Co-Op, Julia had a unique opportunity to work with Tom on a special project for 
the Northbridge Fire Department, which involved repairing and rewiring an antique fire alarm 
control panel, a crucial component of the fire alarm system.  
 
The control panel is a large, heavy metal panel with 58 street names painted onto a pane of 
glass that covers a corresponding light bulb. Though primitive compared to the newer fire alarm 
control panels made today, these older control panels have stood the test of time. 
 
The successful restoration is a testament to the fire department's commitment to preserving our 
shared history and maintaining historic fire safety equipment for the town of Northbridge. 
 
Women at Work  
"Having worked in a male-dominated field, I see more female tradespeople on job sites now, 
which is great,” said Tom. “We notice that our residential customers are more comfortable when 
Julia is with us. We are happy that she has agreed to continue working with us after she 
graduates as an apprentice electrician and will work towards a Journeyman's license. As a 
female in the electrical trade, I think Julia has the skills for a successful career. There's also job 
security - customers always need skilled trade professionals to install and service electrical 
systems in their homes and businesses."   
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Cooperative Education: Real-World Experience 
The Cooperative Education (Co-Op) program at BVT is an ideal opportunity for our highly 
motivated students eager to begin working within a professional environment. For most, it is that 
first “real” full-time job where they simultaneously get their feet wet in the industry of their trade 
while showing off the skills they learned in their vocational shop. It is a tradition and opportunity 
that is part of the upperclassman experience. 
 
We’re proud to have had 167 members of the Class of 2024 placed on Co-Op during their BVT 
career. These students chose to use their vocational training and academic education to 
contribute to the local workforce and gain valuable real-world experience. In turn, the Co-Op 
experience brought young talent to 120 area companies looking for a cost-effective, low-risk 
way to evaluate and tap into emerging talent. When hiring a BVT graduate, these industry 
leaders know they gain a well-educated, talented, and hard-working employee with an 
invaluable perspective and skill set.  
 
We all benefit from an educated workforce, which is one of the reasons we’re dedicated to 
helping our students become career- and life-ready. What each graduate chooses to do next 
with their dual high school education is entirely up to them.  
 
But we know that their collective impact, which is already impressive, will be immense. We 
cannot wait to see what they do next! 
 
The Class of 2024 Co-Op data is a testament to our students' dedication and hard work:  
an impressive $1,075,173.73 in pay and 65,027 hours worked.  
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Class of 2024: 167 Students on Co-Op
MONTHS HOURS PAY STUDENTS EMPLOYERS
April (2023) 386 $6,471.00 6 5
May         1,282     $19,637.00               23 20 
June 548        $8,279.66               28  24  
Aug/Sept 6,305 $106,991.75 92 78
October 5,997    $102,813.50             109 90 
November 7,102    $108,141.18             118       101
December 8,461 $142,164.55 124 106
January (2024)         8,610   $142,682.60             132 109

February          7,485   $121,979.46             133 116
March          8,727   $143,611.99             137 117
April 3,853 $65,169.32 142 120
May 6,271   $107,231.72             142 120

 
TOTAL         65,027 $1,075,173.73             167 120 

 

See how other alums are benefiting from a career- and life-ready BVT education…  
 
"Shop honed my communication skills with patients and working cooperatively as a team."  
- Madelyn Hill, Health Services. Studied at Anna Maria College, Nursing and working at VNA of 
Rhode Island. 
 
"Shop skills allowed me to enter the workforce directly."  
- Tyler Serafin, Electrical. Apprenticeship Program, Electrical at Santon Plumbing & Heating, 
Electrical Technician.  
 
"The skills I learned in shop showed me what I liked about the industry."  
- Kindred Cain, Cosmetology. Studied at Center Avida, Esthetician Licensure and working at 
Massage Envy, Esthetician. 
 
"The technical skills I learned in shop helped me excel in college and the workplace. Co-Op 
gave me a clear understanding of the workplace well before I graduated college. Career 
Enrichment gave me resume and cover letter skills.”  
- Jonathan Lynch, Engineering & Robotics. Studied at UMass Amherst, Mechanical Engineering 
and working at Sig Sauer, Design Engineer. 
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Celebrating Our Seniors 
Spring is a bittersweet time for our seniors as they prepare to graduate and conclude their high 
school careers. The Class of 2024 cherished every moment they had together leading up to the 
commencement. See how we celebrated our seniors and their many accomplishments: 

Senior Class Day  
This ceremony included Academic and Vocational Awards, Attendance Awards, Yearbook 
Dedication, Class Officer, and Commendation recognition for the Class of 2024. 

Career Signing Day 
Our Cooperative Education Program (Co-Op) held its fourth annual Career Signing Day on May 
17th. The event celebrated the achievements of our senior Co-Op and career placement 
students. Students announced their career plans during the ceremony and signed a 
commitment letter to work with their employer after graduation.
 
Class of 2024 Scholarship Night  
The generous donation of scholarships and awards makes a difference in the lives of our 
graduates. At the Senior Memorial Scholarship Night on May 28th, we thanked our donors for 
their generosity and continued partnership in support of our future graduates, and we distributed 
community, memorial, and military awards. These scholarships and awards helps propel our 
graduates toward a bright future.  
 
Class of 2024 Commencement Ceremony 
The Class of 2024 Commencement Ceremony was held at the Hanover Theatre & Conservatory 
for the Performing Arts in Worcester on May 30th. The evening ceremony celebrated the 
accomplishments of our newest graduates with all the pomp and pageantry they deserve. 
 
"From their first day of school, I encouraged this class to put their best effort into their work, work 
their hardest, and to leave BVT just a little bit better than they found it. The Class of 2024 met that 
challenge and then some. They have been outstanding stewards of their school, and after 
tonight, I do not doubt that they will carry that torch as BVT alumni."  
- Anthony E. Steele II, Assistant Superintendent-Director/Principal 
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Career & Life Ready!
College is a continuation of learning. Many of our students simultaneously pursue a post-
secondary education while working in their vocations.  
 
Class of 2024 - 307 Graduates: 
Workforce/Apprenticeship Program: 18.57% (57 students) 
4 Year College/Tech College: 66.45% (204 students) 
2 Year College/Certificate Program: 9.12% (28 students)  
Military: 1.95% (6 students) 
Gap or Service Year: 3.91% (12 students) 

Class of 2023 - 294 Graduates:  
Workforce/Apprenticeship Program: 15.65% (46 students)
4 Year College/Tech College: 73.47% (216 students) 
2 Year College/Certificate Program: 5.10% (15 students)  
Military: 2.04% (6 students) 
Gap or Service Year: 3.74% (11 students)

Class of 2022 - 297 Graduates: 
Workforce/Apprenticeship Program: 20.20% (60 students) 
4 Year College/Tech College: 70.37% (209 students) 
2 Year College/Certificate Program: 6.73% (20 students)  
Military: 0% (0 students) 
Gap or Service Year: 2.69% (8 students)  

Off to work they go, building credentials, pursuing industry licenses, certifications, and degrees.  
Air Force, Assumption University, Army National Guard, Barrows Contracting Inc., Bryant 
University, Centerline Mechanical LLC, Concord Electrical Supply, Clark University, Dean College,  
Dileo Gas Inc., Emmanuel College, Frank I. Rounds Company, General Mechanical Contractors, 
Georgia Institute of Technology, Grieco Electric, KUIK Electric, La Mare Salon, Massachusetts 
College of Art & Design, MiltonCAT, New England Institute of Technology, Primetals, Rensselaer 
Polytechnic Institute, RJ's Plumbing & Heating, Tegra Medical, United States Postal Service, 
University of Massachusetts-Amherst-Boston-Dartmouth-Lowell, University of the Arts London, 
Victory HVAC, Wayne J. Griffin Electric Inc., Worldband, and Worcester Polytechnic Institute.  
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FY24: An Amazing Year of Accomplishments  
Our students continually demonstrate mastery of rigorous academic studies and industry 
validated vocational-technical competencies, including many accomplishments, awards, and 
recognitions in FY24.  
 
$9 Million 
Members of the Class of 2024 earned more than 330 scholarships and awards that exceeded $9 
million in collective renewable value. 
 
PSAT/NMST 
During the 2023-24 school year, 228 students participated in the fall PSAT/NMSQT and spring 
PSAT-10 exams. These exams designed by the College Board are an early indicator of potential 
student success on the SAT and in our Advanced Placement courses. We had 142 juniors with a 
score of 1055 on the PSAT/NMSQT, above the state average of 964, and 86 sophomores with a 
score of 1042 on the PSAT-10, above the state average of 1007.  
 
AP 
In May 2024, 252 AP students took the AP College Board Exams. These traditional exams are 
designed for students to earn college credit for an AP course. BVT gave 418 AP exams in the 
following courses: English Language & Composition, English Literature & Composition, U.S. History, 
Biology, Chemistry, Calculus AB, Pre-calculus, Computer Science A, Physics 1, Music Theory, 
Psychology, and Spanish Language & Culture. Of the students who took at least one exam, 172 
earned a score of 3 to 5, meaning at least 68.25 percent of students may have earned college 
credit in at least one subject area. That percentage is the highest for BVT in the past five years, 
up 13 percent over the spring of 2023. 
 
MCAS: The Results Are In! 
For the past 25 years, the Massachusetts Comprehensive Assessment System (MCAS) exams 
have played a role in determining a student's readiness for career and college. The Department 
of Elementary and Secondary Education released the 2023 MCAS results on September 19, 2023, 
providing the state with its third overview of statewide learning since the pandemic.  
 
The data reflected the scores of the Class of 2025, who took the MCAS exam as sophomores, 
and the results showed improved achievement and growth. The percentages of our students 
were in the Exceeding or Meeting Expectations category:   
80% of students in English Language Arts,  
62% of students in Mathematics,  
70% of students In Science (Biology & Physics).  
All were well above the reported state averages. 
 
BVT is proud to have an enviable history of high student growth and achievement well above 
the state averages. 
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Partnerships: A Win-Win!
Building partnerships is not just about collaboration; it fosters innovation, communication, and 
connection. With a shortage of skilled technical workers and the hiring challenges that all 
companies face, developing mutually beneficial professional associations between our students 
and local companies is more than a strategy. It is a win-win for both parties - our students use 
their education and technical training to contribute to the organization, which gains access to a 
pool of talented and motivated individuals interested in advancing their professional 
experience.

We appreciate the local companies and industry representatives supporting vocational-
technical education across the Blackstone Valley. These Co-Ops and career opportunities make 
a difference in the lives of our students and our communities. We value established partnerships 
that make our Co-Op program possible.

Where Medical Devices Come to Life  
We are proud to have established a partnership with Tegra Medical, a contract manufacturer of 
finished medical devices and complex components, including surgical instruments, needles, and 
implants.  

Known as the company that brings medical devices to life, Tegra Medical is focused exclusively 
on the medical device industry, providing true end-to-end solutions from prototyping to full 
production, and from complex components to finished medical devices. Offering a wide range 
of manufacturing technologies, the company creates devices used in cutting-edge procedures 
for leading surgical, interventional, and orthopedic companies. 
 
Our partnership with Tegra Medical, headquartered in Franklin, MA, opens up exciting avenues 
for our students. It offers them opportunities to gain distinctive industry experience and insight. 
Through mentorships, meetings, and Co-Op opportunities, our students can immerse themselves 
in the world of medical device manufacturing.  
 
In FY24, Tegra Medical employed ten of our Engineering & Robotics students working in various 
roles, such as Grinding Operator, EDM Operator I, Laser Operator, Cell Technician, Machine 
Operator, Document Control, and Swiss Operator. This real-world experience is a stepping stone 
toward their future careers, providing them with a competitive edge when furthering their 
education and entering in the job market. 
 
Like a proud parent, we’re excited to receive positive feedback from our Co-Op employers. 
Here’s what Tegra Medical says about our students … 
 
"They are doing a great job!"   
"BVT students are able to work independently."  
"They picked up on our process very quickly." 
"Such a pleasure to work with." 
"Very attentive to training.” 
“Work cooperatively with their coworkers." 
  
You can’t ask for better reviews than that! 
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It's a Golden Year for Our Students & SkillsUSA
SkillsUSA marks its golden celebration for 50 years of showcasing vocational-technical 
education. At its annual competition series, students test their competency by competing with 
each other in hands-on technical exams designed and judged by industry leaders and experts. 
In 2024, our students proved their technical skills are among the best in the country by earning 
165 medals at the district, state, and national levels. 

National Officer Elect 
• Kallie Allen of Hopedale  

National Voting Delegates 
• Charlotte Lewis of Uxbridge 
• Elizabeth Moroz of Millbury  
• Nicolette Paradis of Northbridge 
 
All contestants who medaled of met a threshold contest score were awarded a Skills Point 
Certificate.  
 
Massachusetts District V Conference 
36 Gold, 27 Silver, 31 Bronze 
 
Massachusetts State Leadership & Skills Conference
27 Gold, 23 Silver, 19 Bronze 

National Leadership & Skills Conference 
2 Silver  
• Skyler Robinson, Restaurant Service 
• Darshannie Francis Drackett, Health Occupations Professional Portfolio 

6th Place 
• Sosie DerKosrofian, Medical Terminology  
• Cooper Often, Mechatronics  
•Justin Fransen, Mechatronics  

9th Place 
• Om Patel, Mobile Robotics 
• Dylan Leeds, Mobile Robotics 
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Activities & Clubs
 
Students for Environmental Action (SEA) Club 
Our Students for Environmental Action (SEA) Club educates our school community about 
environmental issues on campus and worldwide. The club sponsors campus-wide programs and 
initiatives that make BVT a greener school and increase awareness and sensitivity about our 
environment. Club members encourage recycling and compost initiatives, hiking trips, 
gardening, and holding large companies accountable for sustainable practices. 
 
Recycle Beyond the Bag 
The SEA Club asks our school community to help them in the Trex® Plastic Film Recycling 
Challenge. It is an annual competition where students collect and recycle as much stretchy 
plastic film as possible during the school year. The community joins the cause by collecting the 
following plastic items and having their teen put them in the recycling bins located throughout 
the school. 
 
• Produce bags  
• Store bags   
• Ice bags  
• Wood pellet bags 
• Ziploc/Reclosable bags 
• Cereal box liners 
• Case overwrap 
• Bread bags 
• Newspaper sleeves 
• Dry cleaning bags 
• Bubble wrap 
• Plastic e-commerce mailers 
 
Thanks to everyone who participated in the recycling challenge this year! With your help, the 
club recycled and kept 1,121 pounds of stretchy plastic out of landfills, and also won a bench 
made out of the recycled plastic material. Keep reducing, reusing, and recycling!  
 
 
Day of Silence  
Our Gender Sexuality Alliance (GSA) Club serves the LGBTQ+ community on campus. It works to 
create a safe and inclusive environment that fosters a sense of community among students of all 
sexual orientations and gender identities. The club promotes the understanding of the issues 
facing gay, lesbian, bisexual, transgender, and allied students. 

Club members and other interested students participated in the Day of Silence on April 12th. 
Silently and peacefully, they protested anti-lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer or 
questioning (LGBTQ+) bullying, harassment, and name-calling. The vow of silence represents the 
silence faced by LGBTQ+ people and their allies each and every day. 
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Accolades & Awards
The accomplishments of our students and staff included numerous awards and recognitions in 
FY24. 

Project Lead the Way Distinguished High School  
The collective effort of our students and staff, year after year, has resulted in BVT earning 
national recognition from the nonprofit organization Project Lead the Way (PLTW) for the 
seventh consecutive year. We are proud to be named a 2023-24 PLTW Distinguished School, a 
testament to our shared commitment and dedication.

The FIRST Judges' Award 
Our Robotics Team, The Intimidators, showcased their exceptional skills and teamwork at the 
2024 NE FIRST Western NE District Event in Springfield, MA. Their outstanding performance earned 
them the prestigious Judges' Award, a testament to their dedication and excellence. The 
Judges' Award is a team attribute award that recognizes a team's success in developing strong 
partnerships with their community, recruiting members, fundraising, and outreach efforts to 
spread FIRST's mission. During the competition, the judging panel decided The Intimidators 
unique effort, performance, and dynamics merits this recognition. 

Promising Practices Award 
The Promising Practices Award recognizes outstanding educators within the Blackstone Valley 
who demonstrate exemplary work within their district. The administrators at BVT were proud to 
identify English Teacher Scott Diesenhaus as the Blackstone Valley Promising Practices 2024 
award recipient. Mr. Diesenhaus is a dedicated educator who has found innovative and 
effective ways to meet the needs of his students. His hard work, time, and dedication to his 
profession have not gone unnoticed, as he positively impacts his students and colleagues. 
 
 
National Gold Council of Excellence  
Our Student Council has been recognized as a 2024 National Gold Council of Excellence by the 
National Student Council for its exemplary record of leadership, service, and activities that assist 
the school and community. This is the sixth consecutive year our council has earned this top 
award, and it is an honor to earn this national recognition. We thank our student council for their 
hard work and appreciation for strengthening our school and communities.
 
 
Outstanding Vocational Technical Student Award 
The 38th annual MAVA/MassCTE Outstanding Vocational Technical Student Awards Ceremony 
was held on April 11, 2024, at Mechanics Hall in Worcester. The event, co-sponsored by the 
Massachusetts Association of Vocational Administrators (MAVA) and the Massachusetts Career 
& Technical Educators Organization (MassCTE), allows schools to recognize an exceptional 
student with this award. Each student recipient has excelled in their academic and career 
pursuits while actively engaging in service to their school and community. Sara Lewis of 
Bellingham, a well-rounded and dedicated student in our Engineering & Robotics program, 
earned the 2024 MAVA/MassCTE Outstanding Vocational Technical Student Award.   
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Community Investments 
Our students participate in a diverse range of community projects each year, which provide a 
tangible return on investment for District residents. Their work, whether it's reconstructing a 
playground, creating a sign for your business, or remodeling a public building or local landmark, 
is a testament to our commitment to giving back. We believe in using our vocational training 
and skills to enhance the communities, and we're happy to see the positive impact it has on our 
residents. BVT’s work on capital improvement projects throughout our 13-town District is a 
welcome source of financial relief for local budgets by utilizing in-house talent and resources. 
We provide additional savings to District residents by welcoming our stakeholders to enjoy 
discounted services in our student-run restaurant, salon, and design and print center. Examples 
of the FY24 community projects include: 
 
 
With A Little Help from Friends  
Troopers assigned to the Massachusetts State Police Barracks in Millbury were proud to partner 
with our Painting & Design (P&D) Technology program. With a little help from our students, the 
barracks now have a fresh coat of paint.  
 
Our P&D students have successfully undertaken a unique painting project. They meticulously 
painted walls, doors, windows, and garage bays, breathing new life into the barracks. 
Additionally, they skillfully incorporated intricate State Police patches, badges, and logos, 
adding an artistic touch to the building.  
 
"These students did an amazing job," said Trooper Cory Hetu. "I could not be happier with the 
work they completed. I look forward to working with BVT again in the coming school years."   
 
 
Partners in Preservation 
One longstanding partnership we have is with the Department of Conservation and Recreation 
(DCR). Together, we work towards preserving and maintaining the Civilian Conservation Corps 
(CCC) Camp at the Upton State Forest. The CCC Camp is a unique and historically significant 
site, and the last CCC Camp Headquarters Building in Massachusetts. As part of our 
collaborative efforts, DCR Commissioner Brian Arrigo visited the camp on May 8, 2024, to witness 
our students' practical engagement and deliver a brief address. 

This visit highlights the importance of vocational skills-based training at the state level and 
supports the priorities outlined by Governor Maura Healey's administration. We are thrilled to be 
part of this effort and look forward to continuing our partnership with DCR to preserve these local 
cultural resources for future generations. 
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Return on Investment
Reducing Costs, Maximizing Our Budget & Enhancing Education 
As a regional school district, we take many steps to create a mindful and sustainable 
operational budget that compliments local assessments. Our proposed fiscal year 2024 (FY24) 
annual operating budget was advanced and approved unanimously by its 13-member town 
district. With the assistance of gifts, grants, private funding, and a minor increase in state aid, the 
District kept the budget to a 5.90% increase. Also, to help offset the state-mandated escalation 
of our member town's minimum contributions (4.27% in FY24), the District applied $100,000 of its 
available reserve funds to reduce the assessment impact on its municipal partners. 

Our Excess & Deficiency (E&D) Funds are generated by maximizing federal, state, and local 
grant opportunities and pursuing donations through individual and business partnerships. The 
District realizes cost savings through investments in utility efficiencies, identifying and securing 
rebates, sound purchasing practices, and providing technical services via on-campus trade 
specialists and students. Each identified source provides savings that directly contribute to E&D 
and reflect our commitment to fiscal austerity.   

The FY24 operating budget of $29,323,858 was funded primarily by $10,626,754 in Chapter 70 & 
71 State Aid and $18,384,104 in Total Member Assessments. BVT is a fiscally responsible partner in 
seeing our District towns through fiscal management, austerity, and planning by presenting a 
consolidated annual request to operate within the dollars requested regardless of any 
unforeseen variables within anticipated revenue streams. 
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Budgeted Revenue Required to Support Operational Expenditures

Revenue Category FY2022 % Increase FY2023 %Increase FY2024 % Increase
Member Town Assessments  
Minimum 
Contribution

$13,031,695 3.62% $13,631,634 4.60 % $14,213,597 4.27%

Non Net School 
Spending Items*

$1,698,994 $2,020,867 $2,095,127

Member 
Credits/Charges**

$1,278,241 $1,167,276 $1,683,330

Debt Service  $429,850      $408,300            $392,050  
Total Member 
Assessments

$16,438,780 4.41% $17,228,077          4.80%          $18,384,104                6.71%         

State Aid

Chapter 70 – 
Regional Aid

 $8,228,565 $8,564,738   $9,194,104

Transportation 
Reimbursement  

 $1,271,357 $1,312,325    $1,432,650

Total State Aid $9,499,922          0.89%  $9,877,063 3.97 % $10,626,754           7.05%

Other Revenue Sources  

Miscellaneous 
Income  

$233,000 $360,000        $213,000  

Unreserved Fund 
Balance  

   $225,000 $225,000          $100,000  

Total Other 
Revenue   

    $458,000          3.62%     $585,000        27.73% $313,000         -86.90% 

Grand Totals $26,396,702        3.10% $27,690,140        4.90%  $29,323,858 5.90%

The use of unreserved fund balance decreased by $125,000 and other funding sources decreased by 
$150,000, for total decreases of $275,000. When offset by a slight increase of $3,000 in investment income, 
net decreases in total other revenue is $272,000, which explains the -86.90%.  
 
*Non NSS Items Include: Transportation (over state aid), Capital Equipment, and Retiree Medical.   

**Additional assessments constitute contributions over and above the Massachusetts Department of 
Revenue established absolute minimum obligation (AMO) levels. The Commonwealth has acknowledged 
the AMO does not include all costs nor address actual inflationary expenses. Additional assessments are 
calculated under equalized per-student charges for all member communities.  
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Grants & Cost Savings for the District 
With a steadfast commitment to operating with the dollars requested in our annual budget, we 
carry out our mission with meticulous care and prudent cost consideration. We aggressively 
pursue available public and private grants or donations to enhance our programs and services 
for our students. In FY24, local assessments were complemented by nearly $1 million in grants, 
private-sector support, and efficiencies, which have significantly bolstered our resources and 
capabilities. 
 
We're proud to enhance our vocational, academic, and community offerings with grants that 
strengthen our ability to serve our students and the greater community. We continually explore 
and investigate self-funding options whenever feasible and affordable to address the upkeep 
and enhancement of our well-loved school, which houses 18 vocational shops. Each shop has 
state-of-the-art tools and equipment that provide our students with industry experience and skills 
to prepare them for future careers in their trade.  
 
Thanks to the funding of competitive grants, we share some examples of learning opportunities 
and enhancements that were made possible by: 
 
° Action for Healthy Kids - Healthy Meals Incentives allowed our Food Services program to 
upgrade the cafeteria walk-in refrigerator and meal prep workstations. The funds 
support training and conferences for cafeteria staff that focus on improving the nutritional 
quality of school meals through scratch-prepared food items, recipe development, and 
incorporating more local foods into school meals. These efforts support our ongoing measures to 
fuel our students for success with high-quality breakfast and lunch offerings that are nutritious 
and delicious, a task we consider vital for our students' health and academic performance.  
 
° MetroWest Health Foundation funding will support our continued partnership with Cartwheel 
Care in the 2024–2025 school year. As a Cartwheel Care partner, our students have increased 
access to telehealth mental health services through our school counseling department.

° New England School Development Council (NESDEC) funding provided an opportunity for 
school leaders to advance our constant improvement process with professional development 
focused on engagement, excellence, and strategic planning. 

° Bayer Fund supported the entry fees for our robotics team to participate in the FIRST® Robotics 
competitions, enhancing their science and engineering skills. 
 
° Blackstone Valley Education Foundation (BVEF) funded architectural/engineering ruler sets and 
yardsticks used by our Engineering & Robotics students. 

° Member Town Cultural Councils supported our arts and cultural initiatives like our Multicultural 
Festival, Paint Night, and a Holiday Art Show.
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FY24 Grants

Grant          Amount
Competitive Grants
Action for Healthy Kids (School Meal Program) $65,800
MetroWest Health Foundation (Cartwheel Care Telehealth) $20,000
NESDEC (PD for School Leaders) $5,000
Bayer Fund (FIRST Robotics Team 61 Competition Entry Fees) $3,000
Town Cultural Councils (Multicultural Festival) $3,110
Rochester Institute of Technology (PLTW Engineering College Credit) $1,500
BVEF (Engineering Ruler Sets and Yardsticks) $1,000
Town Cultural Councils (Holiday Art Show 2024) $800
Competitive Grants Subtotal $100,210

State Entitlement Grants
Dept. of Public Health (School Based Health Center/Milford Reg. Medical Center)         $150,000
Career Tech Ed. Perkins Program Improvement (Auto Tech Equip.)        $31,830

State Entitlement Grants Subtotal  $181,830
 
Federal Entitlement Grants  
Special Education 94-142 (IDEA)         $353,593  
Perkins V (Secondary) $175,650
Title I $40,781  
Title IIA $15,732  
IDEA Part B (Special Ed. Prog. Improvement) $11,314
Title IV           $10,000  
CTE Postsecondary Programs-Perkins Reserve (PN Program) $4,386  
Federal Entitlement Grants Subtotal        $611,456
 
FY24 Grand Total $893,496

Note: The District also secured substantial donations in the form of cash, tools, raw materials, and 
technology. 
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Our School Committee  
Our School Committee is comprised of 13 dedicated individuals, elected district-wide, with 
representation from each of our member towns. With many years of experience in fields ranging 
from business and industry to law and education, they provide invaluable expertise in 
overseeing operations and setting District policy.  

Chair: Joseph M. Hall, Bellingham 
Vice Chair: Gerald M. Finn, Millville  
Assistant Treasurer: Chester P. Hanratty, Jr., Millbury
Secretary: Anthony M. Yitts, Grafton

Joseph A. Broderick, Blackstone   
Mark J. Potter, Douglas
Mitchell A. Intinarelli, Hopedale
Edward D. Cray, III, Mendon  
Paul J. Braza, Milford 
Jeff T. Koopman, Northbridge 
James M. Mitchell, Sutton 
Tyler D. Bartlett, Upton  
James H. Ebbeling, Uxbridge  

Superintendent-Director: Dr. Michael F. Fitzpatrick  
Assistant Superintendent-Director/Principal: Anthony E. Steele, II 
Business Manager: Nicole M. Ferguson 
District Treasurer: Christopher C. Pilla 
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Thank You for Your Support 
The success of our mission wouldn’t be possible without the ongoing support of the residents and 
business partners of our District. Blackstone Valley Regional Vocational Technical High School, 
based in Upton, Massachusetts, proudly serves the towns of Bellingham, Blackstone, Douglas, 
Grafton, Hopedale, Mendon, Milford, Millbury, Millville, Northbridge, Sutton, Upton, and Uxbridge. 

Thanks to support from District towns, advisory committees, business partners, and local 
stakeholders, Blackstone Valley Tech offers expert training in the following vocational programs:   
 
• Advanced Manufacturing & Fabrication  
• Automotive Collision Repair & Refinishing  
• Automotive Technology 
• Biotechnology  
• Construction Technology  
• Cosmetology  
• Culinary Arts  
• Dental Assisting  
• Drafting & Design Technology (2-year program for Juniors and Seniors only)  
• Electrical  
• Electronics & Engineering Technology  
• Engineering & Robotics  
• Health Services  
• Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration  
• Information Technology  
• Multimedia Communications  
• Painting & Design Technology  
• Plumbing  
 
 
We also offer Moonlight Programs for adult learners:  
• Advanced Manufacturing Foundational Skills 
• Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration 
• Emergency Medical Technician  
• Practical Nursing (Post-Secondary) 
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF ASSESSORS FOR 2024

The Town of Blackstone’s tax rate decreased this year by $1.23 per thousand dollars of valuation in FY24, with the 
tax rate being set at $15.10. 

 Valuations have 
 Assessments must be 

maintained at or near their market valuation as per Department of Revenue (DOR) guidelines. They are based on a 
“full and fair cash value” of the property as of Jan. 1st

On our recommendation, the Selectboard voted to maintain a single tax shift factor of 1.000 with a corresponding 
CIP shift of 1.000. In layman’s terms, this means we will continue to have a single tax rate for all property in town, 
including commercial, industrial, and personal property. 

Arguably, the most important role of the Board is to generate equitable assessments. To that end we continually 

  

Respectfully Submitted by: 

Board of Assessors 2025 

Robert Kluchewitz — Chairman 

Jeremiah Carey — Member 

Joseph Morin — Member 
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Fiscal Year 2025 Assessments and Property Tax Revenue Summary

Property Class Levy % Valuation by Class Tax Rate Tax Levy

Residential 88.304        $1,242,567,609               $15.10              $18,762,770.90 

Commercial 3.369          $30,137,885                     $15.10              $455,082.06 

Industrial 4.896 $37,156,593                     $15.10              $561,064.55

Personal Property 3.431          $263,680,110                  $15.10              $3,981,569.66 

TOTALS 100.000     $1,573,542,197               $15.10              $23,760,487.17 

Valuation and Tax History 

Fiscal Yr     Tax Rate Total Valuation    Accounts Tax Levy Change% 

    2025         $15.10 $1,573,542,197     3,668           $23,760,487.175.003 

                         2024         $16.33          $1,385,688,347     3,667           $22,628,290.71        4.507 

                         2023        $16.18          $1,338,217,490     3,664            $21,652,358.99            - 

Abstract of Assessments 

Property Class Code & Description Accts  Class Valuation Avg. Value 

101 Residential Single Family 2211 $938,423,200 $424,433.83 

102 Residential Condominiums 368 $105,039,400  

Miscellaneous Residential                                    38                                    $22,675,100   

104 Residential Two Family 255 $100,442,400   

105 Residential Three Family 52                                    $18,633,600  

111-125 Apartments                                             55                                    $30,824,342   

130-132 & 106 Vacant Land                               339 $14,472,700   

300-393 Commercial                                             81 $26,478,300

400-452 Industrial  54 $8,159,200  

501-552 Personal Property 161 $263,680,110   

600-821 Chapter 61, 61A, 61B 22 $693,588   

6012-043 Mixed Use Properties 26 $3,312,791   

TOTALS 3,668 $1,573,542,197 

Exempt 198 $99,162,300  
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REPORT OF THE TOWN COLLECTOR/TREASURER 
To the Board of Selectmen and the Citizens of Blackstone: 

Fiscal Year 2024 

Real Estate billed = $18,984,357.82 � Collected $18,764,210.09 

Collection Rate = 98.84% 

Tax Lien = $120,794.06 � Collected $8,279.64  

Collection Rate = 6.85%  

Personal Property billed = $3,155,348.09 � Collected $3,152,790.15 

Collection Rate = 99.92% 

Motor Vehicle Excise = $1,327,030.24 � Collected $1,102,828.65 

Collection Rate = 83.11%  

Water Sewer Bills = $2,438,752.09� Collected $2,029,585.32 

Collection Rate = 83.22%  

                                  Total billed $25,905,488.24 � Total Collected $25,049,414.21 

Total Collection Rate = 96.70% 

 

Bond Rating continues to be AA+ 
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Message From The Collector Treasurer 

Staff 

My staff and I had some changes during the year with Lori Charbonneau resigning her position of 
assistant collector for personal reasons. I am pleased to announce that Kerrie Berard Leroux has 
taken the position of assistant collector. Erin Pelletier, Kerrie Berard Leroux and I continue to 
provide the best service possible to our community. The training and experience we have gained 
since my last report is exceptional. Their stability, professionalism and dedication to my office and 
to the residents of the town is a direct reflection on their characters. With the continued training 
and experience I believe the best is yet to come for this office.  

Residents 

Thank you for electing me as your Collector/Treasurer. I have put together a staff that delivers 
honesty, integrity and the professionalism it takes to serve local government and its people. We 
stand committed to working with all department heads, staff and other agencies to best serve the 
Town of Blackstone. Since my election many changes for the positive have occurred in this office. 
We have executed the sale of 8 foreclosed properties, resulting in $562,268.00 dollars into the 
coffers of the town and moved them back on the tax rolls. Implementing a new payment platform, 
(UniPay by Unibank) for better taxpayer experience. 

This office will continue to look for ways to improve our efficiency, quality of work and overall 
customer service to enhance the Town of Blackstone�s residents. 

Matthew Ryan 
Collector | Treasurer 
Town of Blackstone 
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SELECTMEN
Total Earnings

Bulso, Mary Selectmen 1,500.00$           
Chamberlan, Ryan Selectmen 450.00$              
Keefe, Daniel Selectmen 1,500.00$           
Polak, Tanya Selectmen 878.13$              
Scanlon, Brian Selectmen 1,125.00$           
Sweeney, Michael Selectmen

ADMINISTRATION
Total Earnings

Lovett, Chad Town Administrator 147,863.30$       
Fiske, Gavin Administrative Assistant 16,057.65$         
Moxam, Katie Administrative Assistant 23,159.11$         
Hernandez, Sherlene Secretary 31,036.08$         
McGeough, Elizabeth Recording Secretary -$                    

DPW

Contracted 
Wages

 Wages From 
Overtime & 

Details Total Earnings
Sullivan, James DPW Director $141,421.55 -$                    $141,421.55
Bibbo, Gary Assistant DPW Director $96,346.54 $96,346.54
Paterson, Kelly DPW Secretary, WATER/SEWER $47,741.02 -$                    $47,741.02
Dubois, Patricia DPW Secretary, WATER/SEWER $48,234.99 -$                    $48,234.99
Varieur, Robert Leadman $55,685.70 13,184.80$         $68,870.50
Marchand, Thomas Light Equioment Operator $75,019.41 9,610.13$ $84,629.54
Bernier, Bruce Laborer $58,226.20 10,065.73$ $68,291.93
Faneuf, Randall Laborer $51,103.64 1,457.80$ $52,561.44
Holmes, Colin Laborer $42,622.82 2,426.44$ $45,049.26
Martello, Dominic Laborer $49,421.21 7,782.53$ $57,203.74
Mowry, Beau Laborer $69,073.22 7,638.78$ $76,712.00
Motto, Steven Truck Driver $46,678.80 6,808.50$ $53,487.30
Robeau, Caleb Laborer $53,746.41 1,993.13$ $55,739.54

Robidoux, Adam Laborer $67,754.40 6,334.45$           $74,088.85
Paterson, Donald Mechanic $58,143.63 8,485.18$           $66,628.81

PARKS & RECREATION
Total Earnings

Bissonnette, Debra Parks Secretary 960.00$              
Powers, Carolyn Seasonal Worker 4,896.00$           

FINANCE
Total Earnings

Taylor, Lauren Town Accountant/Assistant Town Administrator 121,267.86$       
Lemoine, Kelsey Assistant Town Acccountant 55,398.85$         
Ryan, Matthew Collector-Treasurer 67,231.73$         
Pelletier, Erin Assistant Treasurer 40,476.74$         
Charbonneau, Lori Assistant Collector 29,936.50$         
Leroux, Kerrie Berard Assistant Collector 2,211.00$           
Salamone, Patricia Assistant Assessor 40,629.21$         
Rovedo, Donna Administrative Assistant Assessor 7,487.08$           
Desmeule, Karen Administrative Assistant Assessor 25,215.22$         

TOWN OF BLACKSTONE
MUNICIPAL CENTER

SALARY LISTING
CALENDAR YEAR 2024

*Please note that total earnings include non-base pay wages such as stipends, longevity, and clothing allowances.
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TOWN OF BLACKSTONE
MUNICIPAL CENTER

SALARY LISTING
CALENDAR YEAR 2024

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Contracted 
Wages

 Wages From 
Overtime & 

Details Total Earnings
Gilmore, Gregory Police Chief $153,307.75 2,526.40$           $155,834.15
Brodeur, Shawn Police Leuitenant $122,448.59 19,794.41$         $142,243.00
Loether, Travis Detective $92,467.04 11,086.29$         $103,553.33
Hurwitz, Maxwell Police Sergeant $111,592.74 68,418.21$         $180,010.95
Luis, Kevin Police Sergeant $110,562.70 21,809.05$         $132,371.75
Mantoni, Matthew Police Sergeant $114,688.56 25,243.23$         $139,931.79
Blanchette, David Police Officer $77,750.90 8,715.37$           $86,466.27
Cervantes, Harry Police Officer $74,104.92 25,448.66$         $99,553.58
Daigle, Patrick Police Officer $93,686.00 34,478.85$         $128,164.85
Dyke, Madolyn Police Officer $5,752.00 564.50$              $6,316.50
Hanson, Taylor Police Officer $75,260.60 8,663.46$           $83,924.06
Haynes, Greggory Police Officer $94,276.24 18,224.66$         $112,500.90
Johnson, Christopher Police Officer $55,979.92 15,480.17$         $71,460.09
Lungarini, Anthony Police Officer $92,325.32 32,320.98$         $124,646.30
Metz, Craig Police Officer $82,467.99 21,775.63$         $104,243.62
Niemczyk, Joseph Police Officer $91,064.29 9,166.00$           $100,230.29
Pavone, Michael Police Officer $84,933.35 5,006.20$           $89,939.55
Savoie, Jonathan Police Officer $82,495.50 31,632.55$         $114,128.05
Dugas, Albert Police Dispatcher $58,074.39 18,794.56$         $76,868.95
Gill, Amy Police Dispatcher $50,681.56 29,292.59$         $79,974.15
Gill, Ryan Police Dispatcher $53,961.42 21,893.43$         $75,854.85
Lafond, Rhoda Police Dispatcher $51,050.46 20,284.80$         $71,335.26
Weber, Bettina Police Dispacther $7,524.00 -$                    $7,524.00

Total Earnings
Sullivan, Kevin Animal Control 2,733.00$           
Cusack II, James Police Detail 1,680.00$           
Dean, Jeffrey Police Detail 4,436.00$           
Dunlavey, Phillip Police Detail 856.00$              
Ellard, Katherine Police Detail 560.00$              
Giguere, Corey Police Detail 10,216.00$         
Giovanella, Michael Police Detail 2,392.00$           
Gould Jr, Michael Police Detail 560.00$              
Hole, Steven Police Detail 560.00$              
Lacava, Steven Police Detail 840.00$              
Landry, Craig Police Detail 1,680.00$           
Lima, Ricardo Police Detail 4,878.00$           
Murray, Peter Police Detail 4,200.00$           
Nichols, Keith Police Detail 3,320.00$           
Nummela, Richard Police Detail 480.00$              
Padula, Christopher Police Detail 480.00$              
Ryan, Richard Police Detail 10,724.50$         
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TOWN OF BLACKSTONE
MUNICIPAL CENTER

SALARY LISTING
CALENDAR YEAR 2024

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Contracted 
Wages

 Wages From 
Overtime, Details 

& Misc. Total Earnings
Roy, Kevin Fire Chief $142,182.29 -$                    $142,182.29
Gartland, Brian Deputy Chief $37,104.52 16,977.92$         $54,082.44
Cotnoir, Kenneth Lieuteannt $68,199.61 15,257.02$         $83,456.63
Frade, Paul Lieutenant $68,199.61 94,209.61$         $162,409.22
Iannetti, Anthony Lieutenant $86,907.42 68,572.01$         $155,479.43
Blake, Samuel Lieutenant $87,537.99 76,515.19$         $164,053.18
Calbo, Gregory Lieutenant $76,902.83 15,963.13$         $92,865.96
Ahearn, James Firefighter $48,521.59 6,355.20$           $54,876.79
Blake, Griffin Firefighter $42,527.54 38,501.94$         $81,029.48
Delgado, Alexander Firefighter $41,840.48 27,725.52$         $69,566.00
Dumican, Michael Firefighter $56,497.77 17,588.68$         $74,086.45
Frade, Paul Firefighter $68,107.03 44,621.23$         $112,728.26
Gianfriddo, Athnony Firefighter $14,133.66 3,510.64$           $17,644.30
Gilmore, Mary Firefighter $79,602.00 53,730.39$         $133,332.39
Guillmette, James Firefighter $10,682.14 1,380.00$           $12,062.14
Hole, David Firefighter $65,473.57 13,363.55$         $78,837.12
Peck, Andrew Firefighter $29,519.42 3,642.06$           $33,161.48

Total Earnings
Beaulieu, Gregory Call Firefighter 2,176.00$           
Beaulieu, Kaitlin Call Firefighter -$                    
Billings, Michael Call Firefighter 17.00$                
Crenshaw, Tyler Call Firefighter 7,236.00$           
Douglas, John Anthony Call Firefighter 1,139.00$           
Dunayeski, Thomas Call Firefighter 2,363.00$           
Foster, James Call Firefighter 2,269.50$           
Haggerty, Evan Call Firefighter 238.00$              
Lanctot, Christopher Call Firefighter 1,139.00$           
Putnam, Benjamin Call Firefighter 4,726.00$           
Troila-Kelliher, Nicholas Call Firefighter 1,521.50$           
Turcotte, Brian Call Firefighter 1,598.00$           

LIBRARY
Total Earnings

Cheever, Lisa Library Director 77,469.75$         
Collier, Tressy Asst. Director / Children's Librarian 52,758.79$         
Godreau, Ellen Senior Library Technition/Head Circulation 45,076.56$         
Whipple, Mandi Senior Library Technition/Head Circulation 36,541.94$         
Beech, Miranda Library Aide 6,510.84$           
Burden, Ryan Library Aide 99.04$                
Foster, Donna Library Aide 5,657.21$           
Guzinski, Katarina Library Aide 12,359.05$         
Listoria, Lisa Library Aide 12,699.86$         
Marchand, Matthew Library Aide 2,501.46$           
Marino-Page Cheryl Library Aide 2,297.69$           
Marvelle, Samantha Library Aide 104.43$              
McGeough, Elizabeth Library Aide 9,576.74$           
McKinnon, Haley Library Aide 981.96$              
Milliken, Rene Library Aide 36,627.07$         
Pavlis, Courtney Library Aide 13,156.58$         
Piechoki, Jean Library Aide 14,321.48$         
Rowanheart Bethany Library Aide 13,854.38$         
Tibbets, Denise Library Aide 10,403.92$         
Marvelle Sr, Roger Substutute Custodian 3,956.84$           
Marvelle, Russell Library Custodian 44,551.88$         
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TOWN OF BLACKSTONE
MUNICIPAL CENTER

SALARY LISTING
CALENDAR YEAR 2024

TOWN CLERK
Total Earnings

Sullivan, Tara TOWN CLERK 64,637.99$         
Vaillancourt, Alison Assistant Town Clerk 42,180.57$         
Stafford, Sheila Town Clerk Office Assistant 25,232.93$         
Germain, Mellisa Town Clerk Office Assistant 23,852.25$         
Doyle, Daniel Board of Registrars 300.00$              
Greenwald, Marc Board of Registrars 225.00$              

COUNCIL ON AGING
Total Earnings

Testa, Karen COA Director 58,834.19$         
Margeret Gunderson COA Director 33,655.37$         
Cardin, Kayla Outreach Coordinator 20,798.89$         
Takessian, Brenda Nutruinist Coordinator 36,234.45$         
Piments, Dennis Transportation Coordinator 39,863.10$         
Collette, Joseph Van Driver 15,094.84$         
Flynn, Timothy Van Driver 15,000.26$         
Jillson, Joel Van Driver 13,320.88$         
Perreault, Robert Van Driver 15,768.78$         
Kanz, Walter Van Driver -$                    

BUILDING
Total Earnings

Eldridge, Brittany BUILDING SECRETARY 31,419.39$         
Tirone, Voncenzo BUILDING COMMISSIONER 46,905.71$         

BUILDING INSPECTOR
Casavant, Craig ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 15,765.00$         
Paige, James PLUMBING/GAS INSPECTOR 15,765.00$         
Paterson, Kurtis ASSISTANT PULMUBING/GAS INSPECTOR 154.50$              

RECYCLING
Total Earnings

Ryan, Kevin Recycling Foremen 59,860.74$         
Segal, James Recycling Laborer 45,286.64$         
Guillemette, Gerard Recycling 11,463.40$         
Joseph Broderick Recycling 11,854.25$         
Jonathan Costa Recycling 10,269.82$         

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Total Earnings

Broderick, Joseph Bblackstone Valley Vocational Board 1,500.00$           
Joseph Morin Board of Assessors 150.00$              
Carey, Jeremiah Board of Assessors 900.00$              
Schandelmayer-Davis, Franscena Board of Assessors 250.00$              
Kluchevitz, Robert Board of Assessors 750.00$              
Strapponi, Colleen Health Agent 33,864.17$         
Ryan, Joshua Board of Health 1,000.00$           
Ryan, Kevin Board of Health 900.00$              
Ryan, Peter Board of Health 900.00$              

Board Secretry, Conservation -$                    
Board Secretary, Ecomomic Development -$                    

Board Secretary, Parade Commitee
Board Secretary, Planning / Zoning -$                    

Doyle, Daniel Moderator 300.00$              
Belrose, Joseph Plannin Board 1,000.00$           
Bebeau, Owen Planning Board 1,000.00$           
Michael Savard Planning Board 1,000.00$           
Marvelle, Paul Planning Board 1,200.00$           
Van Dike, Kirk Planning Board 1,000.00$           
Marcotte, Kenneth Tree Warden 2,800.00$           
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION

2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

Members: In 2024 the Chairman of the Conservation Commission was Jordan Andrade and the Vice Chairman 
was Michael Catalano. Other members included Eric Heistand, Edward Arsenault, Roxanne Ladouceur, Jingpeng 
Xu, Joseph Pedorella, and Allan Baillie. The Conservation Agent was John Lopez and the Conservation Coordinator 
was Sara Peters. 

Meetings: Meetings are held once per month on Wednesday evenings at 6 PM at the Blackstone Municipal 
Center.  Meeting dates, times and locations are subject to change. The meeting schedule can be found on the 
Conservation Commission page of the Town of Blackstone’s website. 

Memberships: The Blackstone Conservation Commission and its Commissioners are active members of the 
Massachusetts Association of Conservation Commissions (MACC). Commissioners attend several training 
sessions per year sponsored by the MACC. 

Wetlands Projects:  

Submissions made to the Conservation Commission in 2024 include: 

 Notice of Intent- 4 Tee Jay Lane 
 Notice of Intent- 105 Summer Street 
 Notice of Intent- 145 Lakeshore Drive 
 Notice of Intent- 1 Old Lincoln Street 
 Notice of Intent- 153 Lakeshore Drive 
 Notice of Intent- 125 Mendon Street 
 Notice of Intent- 0 Milk Street 
 Notice of Intent- 0 & 3 Rocco Drive 
 Notice of Intent- 12 Union Street 
 Notice of Intent- 159 Lakeshore Drive 
 Notice of Intent- 8 ½ Early Village Drive 
 Notice of Intent- 25 Milk Street 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jordan Andrade, Chairman 

54



BLACKSTONE COUNCIL ON AGING ANNUAL REPORT 2024

The mission of the Blackstone Council on Aging (BCOA) is to advocate, plan, coordinate, and provide comprehensive 
programs and services for Blackstone residents aged 60 and older, and disabled adults. The Senior Center strives to achieve 
this mission through a combination of direct services, information and referral, social, educational, recreational and 
volunteer activities offered at the Senior Center and throughout the community.  
 
The Senior Center provides these services to a growing population. According to the 2020 Federal Census, Blackstone is 
home to 1,596 seniors over the age of 60.  As of July, 2022 the population of persons 65 and older in Blackstone was 17.7%. 
We anticipate that this percentage will increase significantly in the next few years.  
 
The BCOA works closely with our many local non-profit agencies to achieve our goals including: Tri-Valley Elder Services, 
VNA’s, Mass Attorney General’s Office, Worcester County Sheriff’s Office, Blackstone Board of Health, Town Nurse, 
Veterans Office, Housing Authority, Police, Fire and Rescue Departments, Salvation Army, Library, Parks & Recreation, 
and other local Council on Aging/Senior Centers.   
 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ELDER AFFAIRS: 
The BCOA receives funding each year from the Massachusetts Executive Office of Elder Affairs.  This Formula Grant was 
slightly over $30,000 for Fiscal Year 2023/2024.  The Blackstone Senior Center uses this funding to provide programs and 
services that support our mission and objective.   
 
COUNCIL ON AGING BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 
Special thanks to our Council on Aging Board for their support of our efforts and for advocating in the best interest of the 
Senior Center.  As of this writing, there is a vacancy on this board.  

 
FRIENDS OF THE BLACKSTONE COUNCIL ON AGING, INC.: 
Friends of The Blackstone Council on Aging, Inc. is a nonprofit corporation whose intent is to conduct fundraising events 
to assist in providing social and recreational activities and programs to the seniors and disabled adults in the Town of 
Blackstone, and to supplement the Senior Center’s needs.  This past year, our Friends group used funds derived from its 
fundraising efforts to purchase running-boards for two of our transportation vehicles that enable our seniors to enter and 
exit the buses with greater ease. Additionally, our Friends group contributed to the cost of our annual holiday party enabling 
more seniors to attend. The Friends group also recently purchased a new coffee maker for all our participants to enjoy. 
Special thanks to the officers and members for their gift of time and ongoing commitment to raise money to supplement the 
Senior Center’s efforts. 

Thank you to our participants and members of the community for supporting the Friends group’s many fundraisers.  
Fundraisers sponsored by the Friends group included: Annual Red Sox, Bruins, and Patriots’ ticket raffles, November 
calendar raffle, candy bar sales, Good Stuff & Chelo’s restaurant fundraisers, a variety of trips, and other special lunches 
and raffles throughout the year. The Friends group members are grateful for the support of area businesses for their generous 
donations of both raffle items and monetary donations.   
 
VOLUNTEER OPPORTUNITIES: 
The Senior Center offers a wide variety of volunteer services for our volunteers ranging from: assisting with assembling the 
monthly newsletter, helping with weekly bingo games, reviewing healthcare options, serving in the dining room; assisting 
in the kitchen, decorating the senior center, assisting with classes and senior center programs, fundraising, clerical and other 
activities.  The Senior Center’s volunteers performed over 2,788 hours of service during 2024; a savings calculated to be 
equal to approximately $42,000 worth of man-hours. 
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SENIOR TAX WORK OFF PROGRAM:
During 2024, nearly 50 senior residents participated in the Senior Tax Work Off Program assisting in various departments 
throughout town, in exchange for a reduced rate or abatement in their real estate tax obligation. The total savings experienced 
by seniors participating in this program was approximately $40,000. 
 
OUTREACH SUPPORT SERVICES/OUTREACH COORDINATOR: 
The BCOA continues to identify the needs of our senior residents and link them with the services/programs that enable 
them to live independently and stay connected to the community. The BCOA works closely with various agencies, 
including Tri-Valley Elder Services, Milford Regional Physician Group, Milford Regional Medical Center, Visiting 
Nursing Associations, Blackstone Board of Health, Veteran Office, Blackstone Housing Authority, Salvation Army, 
Central Massachusetts Agency on Aging, Central Massachusetts Housing Alliance, Department of Transitional Assistance, 
South Middlesex Opportunity Council, RCAP Solutions, Blackstone Public Library, and other local Council on 
Aging/Senior Centers. 
 
The Outreach Coordinator provides program information, eligibility requirements, and applications assistance for state 
and federal need-based social service programs like: the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) formerly 
known as Food Stamps), Fuel Assistance through the South Middlesex Opportunity Council (SMOC), Legal Assistance, 
Rental Assistance (RAFT), housing applications through the CHAMP online housing application program for the local 
housing authority, Section 8 vouchers, Medicare and Medicaid (MassHealth), and other programs. 
 
Outreach Worker Services: 
Telephone Calls    791  
Office Consultations   263 
Home Visits      19        
 
NUTRITION PROGRAM: 
The Nutrition/Activities Coordinator is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the dining room and kitchen, as well 
as assisting with the planning and execution of all special luncheons, social events, trips, and activities and updating the 
social media page. 
 
Our Senior Center is currently working to provide more nutritious, yet low-cost meals at our Center and we continue to 
work with local catering companies to offer catered lunches on Tuesdays and Thursdays at an affordable price.  Some of 
the special luncheons offered at the Senior Center included: Valentine’s Day, St. Patrick’s Day, Easter, Mother’s Day, 
Father’s Day, Summer Cookout, Ice Cream Social, Halloween, Thanksgiving, Holiday and New Year’s Party.  We offer 
transportation to a weekly off-site breakfast and a monthly “Mystery Lunch” offered at different area restaurants. 
 
 
PROGRAMS, CLASSES, & EVENTS: 
Our Senior Center is now offering an exercise or wellness program every day of the week.  We now offer: three different 
levels of line dancing for different skill levels, tap dancing, strength training, chair yoga, beginner and advanced Tai Chi, 
Qigong, Pound-Fitness with drumsticks, and meditation and mindfulness.   
 
Other programs offered on a weekly and monthly basis were knitting, blood pressure screenings, arts & crafts, book club, 
card games, board games, painting classes, an Aging Gracefully class, and a grief support group. 

This past year, the Blackstone Recreation Department applied and was awarded a $5000 grant from AARP to build handicap-
accessible raised garden beds behind our Town Hall for older or handicapped residents to enjoy.  This spring our seniors 
will work with the Blackstone-Millville Garden Club to plant and grow a variety of plantings in these beds.   
 
Our local YMCA continues to offer a “Pop Up Pantry” each month to allow seniors to receive a FREE bag of groceries and 
the Blackstone Library continues to offer a FREE craft class at the Senior Center each month. 
 
Program Participants in 2024: 
Fitness/Exercise Classes  2,201 
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Meals at the Senior Center  1,270 
Social Events at Senior Center 2,266 
 
TRANSPORTATION: 
The COA’s Transportation Department provides transportation services for medical and non-medical appointments to 
Blackstone residents 60 years of age and older and certified disabled residents who have no other means of transportation.   
Transportation is provided to doctor’s offices, the pharmacy, library, hairdresser, the Senior Center to participate in classes 
and activities, nursing homes, polling places to vote, Worcester Sheriff’s Office annual picnic, special town events 
including the annual and special town meetings.  In addition, transportation services are provided to Walmart twice a 
month and Market Basket once a month for seniors to do their food shopping. 
 
In 2024, the Transportation Department serviced approximately 6,300 passengers with transportation to medical and non-
medical appointments. Transportation to medical appointments saw a 12% increase.  These passengers were serviced as 
follows: 
    2,985 medical transports       

3,315 non-medical transports    
 Average number of rides per month:  521 

At present, the COA’s transportation department has five vehicles in its fleet.  The Town of Blackstone recently applied 
through grant funding from the Massachusetts Department of Transportation for two new transportation vehicles.  As of 
this writing, that grant application is still in the review process.   

In addition to the five (5) per diem drivers, the COA has three (3) volunteer drivers.  These volunteer drivers assist with 
providing transportation services by using their own personal vehicle to drive seniors to their long-distance medical 
appointments and are reimbursed for mileage.   

DURABLE EQUIPMENT LOAN PROGRAM: 
The Equipment Loan program operates solely through donations of good quality durable medical equipment.  
Equipment is loaned to residents of the Town of Blackstone on an as needed basis.  We accept items in good to excellent 
condition. Call 508-876-5134 to arrange an appointment to pick up or deliver a donation to the Senior Center. 
 
The Senior Center sends out a monthly press release to The Enlightener newspaper and local cable TV access to announce 
our programs, services, and activities available at the Senior Center.   
 
MARKETING & NEWSLETTER: 
A newly-designed newsletter was developed in 2024 and is printed in-house.  The newsletter is mailed and distributed to 
over 250 seniors and a handful of local businesses.  If you would like to be on our mailing list to receive the newsletter, 
please call 508-876-5134 for details. The monthly newsletter and updates are located on the Town of Blackstone’s website 
under Senior Center.   
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Maggie Gundersen 
Director 
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH

TOWN OF BLACKSTONE

BOARD OF HEALTH

15 St. Paul Street Blackstone, MA 01504
PH: (508) 876.5130 | Email: healthagent@townofblackstone.org

Greetings to all Blackstone Residents

The Board of Health re-organized and elected Josh J. Ryan, Chairman and Kevin J. Ryan, Vice-Chairman.
The Board congratulated Peter C. Ryan, Sr. on his re-election.

Massachusetts has been experiencing drought like conditions which may have impacted residents with 
private wells resulting in water quality problems. A frequent problem during periods of extreme dryness is an 
increase in concentrations of naturally occurring iron and manganese. Under normal precipitation 
conditions, the water drawn from your well is typically coming from certain portions of the groundwater 
aquifer and, with certain exceptions, that water tends to have higher concentrations of dissolved oxygen due 
to the oxygen brought into the aquifer from the percolation of water through the overlying sediment from 
precipitation. During a drought, as the groundwater elevation declines, water comes from further distances to 
reach your well and it has lower dissolved oxygen content, depending upon the age of the well. All these 
issues can contribute to higher concentrations of iron and manganese, in addition to higher concentrations of 
other naturally occurring contaminants that you may not taste, such as arsenic.

Blackstone continues its collaboration with the Blackstone Valley Partnership for Public Health (BVPPH) 
through the Public Health Excellence for Shared Services Grant. The BVPPH is a regional collaborative 
created in partnership with the Central Mass Regional Planning Commission (CMRPC), and includes the 
towns of Blackstone, Douglas, Hopedale, Mendon, Millville, Northbridge, Upton, and Uxbridge. Through the 
Public Health Excellence Grant, the BVPPH provides supplemental public health services to its communities 
along with providing educational services and materials to its community members. The partnership was 
created with the goal to share municipal services to better promote, protect, and preserve public health.

Our BOH Health Agent, Colleen M. Strapponi, is a seasoned professional with over 25 years’ experience in her 
field. Colleen has been extremely busy with the inspection of the restaurants in Town and the numerous 
Mobile Food Trucks for various 1-Day Events throughout the year. Colleen also conducts on-site visits to 
restaurants, residential, and commercial properties in response to various complaints the Board may receive 
throughout the year that pertain to the public health of the community. The Board appreciates Colleen’s 
approach to problem resolution, which is one of equity as opposed to punitive, incorporating education and 
guidance with the goal of compliance.

Additional services that the Board of Health coordinates are the trash and recycling program for the 
Blackstone residents. A special thanks to our curbside recovery team, James, and Lori. The Board of Health 
appreciates their dedication to our residents.

  Josh J. Ryan | Chairman

  Kevin J. Ryan | Vice-Chairman

61



The Board of Health also provides a Residential Sharps Mail Back Program through Republic Services for our 
residents who need sharps disposal. If this is a service that you require, please contact Republic Services 
directly at republicsharps.com or 855.737.7871. 

The Board of Health would also like to recognize Steven Donatelli who is our Title V Inspector. Steve oversees 
the inspections regarding septic systems and deep hole and percolation testing. Steve is highly skilled in this 
field and assists the Board of Health with the enforcement of Title V Regulations of the State Environmental 
Code. 

The Board of Health also provides regional public health nurse services in collaboration with the Town of 
Upton. The Board feels extremely fortunate to have the opportunity to work very closely with our Public Health 
Nurse, Trish Parent, RN, who has performed various nursing services to our residents throughout the year 
through flu, blood pressure and educational/wellness clinics, health screenings, home visits and wellness 
checks. We are very thankful for her support to the Town of Blackstone Board of Health and our residents. 

We are very thankful for the assistance of the Police and Fire Departments and all the municipal 
departments who assisted the Board of Health this past year. The on-going collaboration with these 
departments has allowed the Board of Health to maintain the level of service and dedication to our 
residents, whom we are proud to serve every day. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Josh Ryan, Chairman 

Kevin J. Ryan Vice-Chairman 

Peter C. Ryan, Sr., Member 
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Parks and Recreation Commission 

Beyond the events summarized below, 2024 may well be best remembered for the playground 
renovations completed at Turbesi Park as well as Roosevelt Park. 

 

Parks and Recreation was awarded a Parkland Acquisitions and Renovations for Communities (PARC) 
grant of $100,000 by the Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs for our Turbesi Park Playground 
Renovation. Our grant application was completed with the support from town officials, residents, and the 
Central Massachusetts Regional Planning Corp. This funding reduced the project cost by one-third. The 
Friends of Parks and Recreation also donated $1,500 applied towards tree plantings fulfilled by Tree 
Warden Ken Marcotte. 

The Board of Selectman spearheaded the Roosevelt Park Playground Renovation. Selectwomen Tanya 
Pollack with an assist by Parks Commissioner Sara Peters obtained a $250,000 grant from the 
Massachusetts Office on Disability Municipal ADA Improvement Grant Program. This expanded town 
funding to provide a more inclusive playground than otherwise would have been possible.  

 

Fulfillment for both parks was completed by Ultiplay Parks & Playgrounds, headquartered here in 
Blackstone, under the oversight of Town Administrator Chad Lovett. All of this would not have taken place 
without the financial support of the community. Thank You!  

Resurfacing of the basketball courts at Roosevelt Park was also completed with the generous donations 
of Asphalt Engineering, Riley Brothers, and Papp & Sons. 
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Parks and Recreation also acquired a $5,000 AARP grant to build raised garden beds at Roosevelt Park 
to be utilized by the Senior Center. We were able to build three flower beds, two 4x4 vegetable beds, 1 
wheelchair accessible herb bed, 1 wheelchair accessible salad vegetable bed, and two 12 x 12 vegetable 
beds. All of these beds are easily accessible for all ages. We were excited to work with the Blackstone-
Millville Community Garden Club in the planning of this space. Big thanks to Dan Keefe, Joe Cahill, and 
Maggie Gundersen for volunteering for each of our build days! We could not have done all of the work so 
far without this valuable help! We anticipate completing the beds in early Spring of 2025. 

   

Community activities throughout the year included: 

 Tags and Trout at Valati Nature Park jointly sponsored with the Polish American Citizens Club 
(PACC) and the Blackstone Lions Club. PACC was recognized for their 40 years of devotion to 
this annual event. 

 Dennis the Magician Show – hosted at the Town Library. 
 Easter Egg hunt at Goulet Field 
 Eggstravaganza Hunt – decorated wooden egg contest. 
 Earth Day – hosted town wide clean-up. Lunch provided by PACC. 
 Library Community Night participant 
 District of One participant – bubble wands 
 Ice Cream Social provided at the Divine Mercy Parish Family Day 
 Freedom Festival at Daniel’s Farmstead – we participated by providing games and activities.  
 Town wide Yard Sale – organized and promoted. 
 9th Annual Fall Festival at Roosevelt Park. Pumpkin decorating, games, Blackstone Lions hosted 

Craft Fair and Fire Department Touch a Truck and more. 
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Veterans Day Breakfast – assisted Divine Mercy Parish host with food service and Veteran 
Services ceremony honoring Purple Heart recipients and Vietnam Veteran’s 50-year pinning. 

 Town Halloween event participant – game station. 
 6th Annual Holiday Tree lighting on the Common. Music provided by the BMR band and choir. Hot 

chocolate served and light-up necklaces. 

 Selfie Elfie - Ms. Elfie traveled throughout town during the month of December. Photos taken by 
individuals and families visiting Elfie were posted by participants within our Parks and Recs 
Facebook page; https://www.facebook.com/Blackstone-Parks-and-Recreation 
Bling Up Blackstone – hosted town wide contest for 

 6th Annual Hometown Christmas Celebration – hosted at Hartnett Middle School. Pictures with 
Santa and Mrs. Claus, Blackstone Valley Community Concert Band, Face Painting from BMYAA, 
Hot Dogs from Dean Bank, Craft and Tootsie Rolls from Knights of Columbus, Popcorn from the 
Lions Club, Pet Toys and Clothing from the Animal Shelter, Candy and Snacks from 
Representative Soter, Caricaturist Tim Snow sponsored by BZ Leaflifters, Balloon Art with Ceil 
Riveras sponsored ADC Septic, P&Rs "Famous" Hot Chocolate sponsored by Open Road 
Cycles, crafts and games. 

 Santa Parade in collaboration with the Fire Dept. Santa and Mrs. Claus, with assist from Jim 
Cunningham, Liz Dodson, and Josh Ryan, rode a firetruck along with the Grinch, with assist from 
Chris Lanoue, and local businesses and organizations decorated vehicles meandered throughout 
town.  

Our sincere appreciation is extended to all who assisted in running our events, including National 
Honor Society students and the town businesses that provided sponsorship or donations. We 
also want to thank some of our steadfast volunteers throughout this year such as the entire Lions 
Club, Diana Gilbert, Jayden Gilbert, Candace Langlois, Dan Keefe, and Tricia Marvelle.  

Athletic Fields: 
All fields were professionally maintained under the direction of Head Groundskeeper Adam Robidoux. 
Field, basketball court and facility usage was very robust with youth T-Ball and baseball, youth softball, 
men and women’s softball, adult basketball league, BMYSA soccer, as well as newly formed adult 
recreational leagues. 
 
Our committee meeting schedule is posted at the Municipal Center and are generally held on the 2nd and 
4th Monday of each month at 6:00 PM in the John Eldridge meeting room. Meetings are shown live on the 
public cable channel and recorded for playback through a View Meetings link on the town website. 

Find us on: 

Facebook: Blackstone-Parks-and-Recreation 
Town Website:  Parks and Recreation 
Email:  BlackstonePandR@yahoo.com 

Respectfully submitted by: 
Celeste Langlois, Chairperson 
Bob Gilbert, Vice Chairperson 
Don Cox, Treasurer 
Kim Briggs 
Sara Peters 
Deb Bissonette, Scribe 
Adam Robidoux, Head Groundskeeper  
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PLANNING BOARD 

2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

Members: In 2024 the Chairman of the Planning Board was Paul Marvelle and the Vice Chairman was 
Owen Bebeau. Other members included Kirk Van Dyke, Joseph Belrose, and Michael Savard. Joseph 
Emidy served as the Board’s alternate member.  Brittany Eldridge served as the Board’s Planning 
Coordinator. The Planning Board continues to work with Consultant Gino Carlucci of PGC Associates of 
Franklin, funded through the Planning Board’s Professional and Technical budget line, along with Tetra 
Tech for peer reviews and engineering consultant services.

Meetings: 
Municipal Center. All meetings are recorded and accessible on the Blackstone Cable Access Channel 8 
and available to view through the Town’s website.

Memberships: The Town of Blackstone is a member of the Central Massachusetts Regional Planning 
Commission and was represented by Joseph Belrose in 2023.  Joseph Emidy and Michael Savard served 
as representatives of the Planning Board on the Town’s Capital Outlay Committee.  

Projects: 

Accomplishments of the Blackstone Planning Board in 2024 include: 

 Continued review of the Town’s solar photovoltaic facilities, including responding to recent 
drainage issues around the construction sites. 

 Approved several special permits including 216 Blackstone Street, 14 Howard Street, 11 Elmwood 
Street, 116-118 Canal Street and 16 Goddard Street. 

Approved ANR plans for 259 Main Street, 12 Rhode Island Avenue, and 116-118 Canal Street.
 Worked with the developers of the Hill Estates Development on Federal Street to correct 

Approved Oak Trail subdivision
Approved stormwater regulations to comply with EPA MS4 permit and started a review to update 
stormwater bylaw.

Respectfully Submitted,

Paul Marvelle Chairman 
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Blackstone Police Department 

2024 Annual Report
I would like to begin by taking a moment to thank all the men and women of the Blackstone Police 

2024.  
of good within the community.  We will continue to evaluate our operations, including trends in police 

I’m happy to 
report our department 
Blackstone.  dispatchers that dutifully came to work every day in 
2024.
their support during the 2024 calendar year. On behalf of myself and all the men and women of the 
Blackstone Police department, good luck and be safe in 2025. 

With that in mind, I hereby submit the Blackstone Police Department annual report for the year 
ending December 31, 2024. 

- -time 
dispatchers and 1 part-time dispatcher.  Our command structure consists of the chief of police, a 

  Our department’s 

 During 2024, the Blackstone Police Department applied for and received the following grants.  The 
funding from these grants enables us to provide better services for the town and the residents of 
Blackstone. Grants often allow us to promote and provide safety programs. These grants included:

1. State 911 Support Grant $36,175.00

 2. State 911 Training Grant     $  5,168.00  

3. Bullet Proof Vest Replacement Grant $  4,816.00

4. MED-Project Medicine Collection Grant $  1,300.00

 The State 911 Support Grant assists our department with the purchase of various types of 
equipment which supports the 911 system.  This year it supported the purchase of a new dispatch desk.  
The State 911 Training Grant provides funding for training of full and part time dispatchers. The Bullet 

every 5 years. This is a revolving, open access grant. The state also provides reimbursement to minimize 
the cost to the town. The MED grants provide funding for safety programs as well as safety equipment for 
the town.  
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The following is a breakdown of our calls for service over the past year:

2023 2024

Total Calls Received by Dispatch: 12773 11874   -7%

Arrests:       96 94 -2% 

Protective Custody      0  2 +200%

Criminal Complaint Applications:   126 107              -15% 

juvenile court.

Restraining Orders Entered 32  52 +62% 

Domestic Violence Calls: 40  41 +2% 

Incident Reports Investigated:    443 388 -12%

Stolen/Recovered Motor Vehicles:   2  3 stolen 

        1 1 recovered

Field Interviews:      37  18 -51%

Accidents Investigated:     123 122 -1%

1306  833 -36%

- Civil       54  48 -11% 

 - Complaint App     232  134 -42% 

 - Warnings      127  98 -23% 

 - Arrests      88  94 +6% 

 - Verbal Warnings     805  503 -37% 

Parking Tickets Issued:     66  71 +8% 

Pistol Permits Issued/Renewed:    179 281 +57%

 - License to Carry     175 278 +59%

 - FID Card      4  3 -25% 

SOCIAL MEDIA: The police department website continues to provide the public with valuable 

child safety, and internet safety pages.  Our anonymous tip program has helped us solve crimes in 
Blackstone, and we hope people continue to utilize this important feature.  Our Facebook and Twitter 
accounts help us notify the community about important matters.  We encourage this continued assistance 
from the community.   
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DRUG INTERDICTION: We continue our long-time relationship with the Blackstone Valley Drug and 
Counter Crimes Task Force.  Lieutenant Shawn Brodeur and Detective Travis Loether

 continue to work with our local, state and federal partners in 
investigating drug cases in the area. 

 PROMOTIONS:  We saw stability this year, with no promotions to announce.  
Madolyn Dyke, was appointed in November of 2024.  
town of Blackstone.  She has performed well early on and anticipate good things going forward. 

 DRONE PROGRAM:  Our department recently purchased a drone to assist law enforcement and other 
town departments in various emergency situations.  
to train and become experts in drone operations.  
situations and other incidents will be great opportunities to deploy this new program. 

  Joseph Niemczyk has been working closely 
with the schools in 2024.  He interacts with the school administration on a daily basis, assisting in all matters 
related to not only law enforcement but diversion, counseling, athletics, etc.  

  
checks and is a car seat technician. 

 COMMUNITY OUTREACH:  Our department enjoyed working closely with members of the town hall to 
assist in community outreach to our citizens, most notably the seniors and members of the Blackstone Senior 
Center.  Several members of the department helped with Thanksgiving and Christmas events and we look 
forward to expanding our presence in these wonderful events. We also created a Community Action Team to 
further interact with residents. 

 JAIL DIVERSION PROGRAM:  Our department continues to collaborate with the Advocates Jail 
Diversion Program to work with mental health clinicians that are assigned to our department to assist with 
police calls involving mental health issues, domestic violence, juvenile diversion and other areas that in the 

 

 
mentioned above, I would be remiss if I did not thank and acknowledge each and every member of this 
department, most notably our excellent group of public safety dispatchers that work tirelessly, often with little 
or no recognition.  Kudos for their dedication and true professionalism.  I feel fortunate to be able to serve the 
people of our community on a daily basis.  
citizens of Blackstone the most excellent police services in the Blackstone Valley.  On behalf of the 
department, I say thank you to all our residents and business owners for your continued support throughout 
the year.  It is our pleasure to serve you and we will continue to provide you with the most professional and 
dedicated police services possible.  

Gregory Gilmore - Chief of Police 
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2024 Annual Report
Department of Public Works

The Blackstone Department of Public Works (DPW) provides a wide range of services to the residents of 
Blackstone. The DPW provides services including constructing and maintaining roadways, water, sewer, and 
stormwater infrastructure. The Blackstone DPW is dedicated to efficiently and effectively maintaining and 
preserving the infrastructure of the Town in the most cost effective and environmentally conscious way. The 
department provides excellent customer service and high-quality utility services in an effort to preserve public 
safety and maintain a high quality of life for all town residents.

Highway Division:
In 2024, the streets were swept, catch basins were cleaned, repaired and/or rebuilt. Roadwork was complete on
Windsong Drive, Milk Street, Chestnut Street, Elm Street and Canal Street, which included replacement of 
sidewalks. Brush was cut at requests and/or to eliminate any safety issues. Crosswalks, double 
yellow and stop lines were repainted throughout town. Drainage work was completed on Federal Street and 
Milk Street.  The MS4 annual report was submitted to the EPA and Mass DEP.  We would like to thank the 
DOC work crew for their assistance throughout the year.  We appreciate their service to the Town. We thank 
the residents for their patience while we clear and clean the streets during snowstorms. Headwalls were 
replaced on the Elm Street culvert.  Guardrail was replaced on Elm Street.  

Water Division:
The Department of Public Works personnel continue to operate and maintain six pumping stations that pump 
water from seven wells. The water is treated at the corrosion control facility before it is distributed to 
customers/residents. The meters in all wells were calibrated. The water distribution system includes four water 
storage standpipes and approximately forty miles of water main providing drinking water and fire protection to 
90% of our population. All water storage tanks were inspected. Well #4 pump was cleaned and repaired. Water 
main flushing was done in the spring, the fall flushing was cancelled due to draught conditions. Water testing is 
required by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act and Massachusetts Drinking Water Regulations. Once a month
we collect samples from twenty-one sites (including all wells) throughout the water distribution system to test 
for total coliform. During the year, we also sampled for contaminants such as: Carbon based products called 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), Synthetic Organic Compounds (SOC), Disinfectant Byproducts such as 
Trihalomethane and Haloacetic Acids and others such as Nitrate, PFAS, Tetrachlorlethylene, Arsenic, Iron, 
Manganese and asbestos. Lead and Copper samples were taken from 40 residential sampling sites and two 
schools. The Blackstone Water Dept. issues a Consumer Confidence Report each year, this report offers 
information on the source and quality of the drinking water and compliance with state and federal drinking 
water regulations. DPW staff replaced 1200 of water main and two fire hydrants on Bellingham Road. The 
Town worked with Toomey Water Services to inspect the backflow devices throughout town.  Many fire
hydrants were repainted. to protect them from freezing.
DPW staff repaired water main and service leaks.

The anticipated startup date of the Water Treatment Plant is April 2025. The HVAC, plumbing and electrical 
punch lists have been completed.  Work on the SCADA system and panel fabrication for the wells continues.

As part of the recent Lead and Copper Rule Updates, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Mass 
DEP (DEP) mandated that every public water supplier inventory the water service lines in their distribution 
system, primarily to identify and remove lead service lines.  In Blackstone there are over 2,700 homeowner-
owned service lines. Of these, 3 are known lead service lines and 160 are made of unknown materials that are 
not likely to be lead.  Letters have been sent to property owners with confirmed and unknown service materials.  
If you have not received a letter, the Blackstone Water Department has determined your service line is not lead.  
The water provided by Blackstone is lead-free when it leaves the Water Treatment Facility. The Water 
Department received a grant from Mass DEP to complete the LSL Inventory.88



2024 Annual Report
Department of Public Works

Sewer Division:
The Department of Public Works currently operates and maintains fifteen (15) wastewater pump stations 
throughout the town. These pump stations were checked daily by DPW employees. The pump motor was 
replaced at the Montcalm Lift station. The flow meter at the Main lift station was calibrated. Sewer pumps 
were rebuilt, and many electronic components were replaced at various sewer stations. Residents are reminded
not to put in the toilet, they belong in the trash. These so-called flushable wipes are not
flushable and can clog sewer pipes and pumps.

We would like to thank all the employees of the Department of Public Works for their hard work, 
professionalism, and dedication throughout the year. We would also like to express our sincere appreciation to 
the Board of Selectmen, Town Administrator, Board of Water & Sewer Commissioners and all other boards or 
departments that assisted us in any way this past year. To the residents of Blackstone, we ask for your patience 
and support as we continue to strive to improve our level of service and our water, wastewater, and highway 
infrastructure.

Respectfully Submitted,

James M. Sullivan Gary Bibbo
Superintendent of Public Works Assistant Water/Sewer Superintendent
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

2024 ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Members: In 2024 the Chairman of the Zoning Board of Appeals was Mark Sinibaldi and the Vice 
Chairman was Lori Poirier. Other members included Paul Dicenso, Gary Jolicoeur, and Robert Holmes Jr.
along with Darrell True and Marc Gregoire serving as alternate members. Vincenzo Tirone served as the 
Zoning Agent. Brittany Eldridge and Sara Peters served as the Zoning Coordinators. 

Meetings: The Zoning Board of Appeals generally holds their meetings on the 3rd Wednesday of each 
month at 7:00 PM at the Municipal Center. All meetings are recorded and accessible on the Blackstone 
Cable Access Channel 8 and available to view through the Town’s website.   

General Information: The Zoning Board of Appeals was established on January 26, 1966, in 
accordance with the Zoning Enabling Act, Chapter 40A and Section 14 of the Massachusetts General 
Laws. The Board is responsible for applications such as a variance, special permit, or any other type of 
appeal required to go before the Zoning Board of Appeals. Applications are reviewed by the Board, and 
decisions are rendered pursuant to the Blackstone Zoning Bylaws, which can be found on the Town’s 
website, and Chapter 40A of the Massachusetts General Laws.

Public Hearings:   

 Variance Application for 16 Goddard Street, a Petition for a Variance under the Zoning Bylaws 
Section 123-23-2 Village Overlay District

 Variance Application for 45 County Street, a Petition for Variance under the Zoning Bylaws Section 
123-23-2 Village Overlay District 
Variance Application for 12 Orchard Street, a Petition for Variance under the Zoning Bylaws 
Section 123-11 Intensity of Use Schedule

Respectfully submitted,

Mark Sinibaldi, Chairman
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REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK
YEAR ENDING 2024

I am pleased to submit the 2024 . I am happy to share some of what the 

As a result of the 2024 Annual Town Census, the population of Blackstone is 9,868. I would like to thank 

population numbers are essential to the town when applying for various grants for town projects such as road 
improvements, p
voter statuses remain active. We are required by state law to inactivate voters who do not respond to the census.

19,242; Marriages, 10,490;
and Deaths, 11,818
software database program. This year, the Town processed 78 Birth Records, 55 Death Records, and 29 Marriage 
Records.

There were 4 Elections this year. The first was the Presidential Primary Election of March 5, 2024. There were 
1,646 total voters for a 22% turnout: 606 voters voted by mail, 47 voters voted early in-person, and 993 voters 
voted in-person on Election Day.

The second Election was the Annual Town Election of April 1, 2024. There were 1,244 total voters for a 16%
turnout: 412 voters voted by mail, and 832 voters voted in-person on Election Day. 

The third Election was the State Primary Election of September 3, 2024. There were 882 total voters, for a 11% 
turnout: 585 voters voted by mail. 14 voters voted early in-person, and 283 voters voted in-person on Election Day.

The fourth Election was the Presidential Election of November 5, 2024. There were 5,154 voters, for a 66%
turnout: 1,414 voters voted by mail, 1,007 voters voted early in-person, and 2,733 voters voted in-person on 
Election Day.

The Special and Annual Town Meetings were held on May 28, 2024. The Meetings were held at the Blackstone-
Millville Regional High School. There were 171 voters in attendance, acting on 29 Articles. There were 8 Articles 
voted on that same evening at the Special Town Meeting.

-licensing in town. The 
state mandates that dogs six months of age or older be licensed with the town and have current rabies vaccinations. 
Blackstone offers one, two, a
2024 232 dogs.

I would like to extend a sincere thank you to all of the poll workers for their help this year both on Election Day
and during Early Voting, we couldn t have had a successful busy year of Elections without their support. I would 
also like to thank the volunteers from the Senior Work-
this year. I would like to thank the Assistant Town Clerk, Alison Vaillancourt, the Office Assistant, Melissa 
Germain for all of their hard work and dedication.

Respectfully Submitted,

Tara C. Sullivan
Town Clerk
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*denotes winner 

Precinct 1 2 3 Total
Total Votes 362 466 416 1244

Robert J. Kluchevitz* 278 364 313 955
Jessika Andreas 0 2 0 2
Michael Andrade 0 2 0 2
Mike Devlin 1 0 0 1
Jacob Forget 0 1 0 1
Steve Jolicoeur 0 1 0 1
Shanning Li 0 1 0 1
Blanks 83 95 103 281
Total 362 466 416 1244

Joe Morin* 2 0 2 4
Michael Andrade 0 3 0 3
Rebecca Ryan 2 0 0 2
Ryan Chamberland 1 1 0 2
Dylan Finn 0 0 2 2
Joseph Collette 0 2 0 2
Jessika Andreas 0 1 1 2
Benjamin Burgess 0 2 0 2
Mike Devlin 2 0 0 2
Jeremiah Carey 0 1 0 1
Shanning Li 0 1 0 1
Gary Jolicoeur 0 1 0 1
Lyn Robinson 0 1 0 1
Thomas Gillian 0 1 0 1
Bob Dubois 0 1 0 1
Matt Barth 0 1 0 1
Lori Poirier 0 1 0 1
Dylan Benjamin 1 0 0 1
Josh Ryan 1 0 0 1
Edward Castonguay 1 0 0 1
Michael Jacobs, Jr. 0 0 1 1
John Gonya 0 0 1 1
Paul Marvelle 0 0 1 1
John Wozniak 0 0 1 1
Ross Nicol 0 0 1 1
Julie Lussier 0 0 1 1
Michael Plante 0 0 1 1
Mary Bulso 0 0 1 1
Blanks 352 449 403 1204
Total 362 466 416 1244

Daniel Patrick Keefe* 265 352 318 935
Ross Nicol 0 0 2 2
Ryan Harty 0 2 0 2
Mary Bulso 0 0 1 1
Joe Morin 0 0 1 1
Michael Andrade 0 1 0 1
Shanning Li 0 1 0 1
Blanks 97 110 94 301
Total 362 466 416 1244

Erin P. Vinacco* 255 338 297 890
Ryan Harty 0 2 0 2
Chris Lanoue 0 0 1 1
Beth Ellis 0 0 1 1
Robert Spratt 0 0 1 1
Dan Keefe, Sr. 0 1 0 1
Blank 107 125 116 348
Total 362 466 416 1244

Town of Blackstone 
Annual Town Election
Monday, April 1, 2024

******OFFICIAL RESULTS******

Board of Assessors

Board of Assessors (unexpired 3-year term to expire ATE 2025)

BMR District School Committee (Blackstone Representative)

BMR District School Committee (Millville Representative)
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Peter Carleton Ryan, Sr.* 218 228 239 685
Paul S. Robinson 114 206 148 468
Michael Andrade 0 1 0 1
Blanks 30 31 29 90
Total 362 466 416 1244

Linn Doll Butler* 242 338 296 876
Michael Andrade 0 2 0 2
Shanning Li 0 1 0 1
Marci Partlow 0 0 1 1
Blanks 120 125 119 364
Total 362 466 416 1244

Donald C. Cox* 262 351 298 911
Robert Dwight Gilbert* 250 340 295 885
Michael Andrade 0 2 0 2
Dan Keefe 0 1 0 1
Janine Masse 0 1 0 1
Thomas Gillian 0 1 0 1
Shanning Li 0 1 0 1
Ryan Harty 0 1 0 1
Joseph Paul Kimball 1 0 0 1
Bill Walsh 1 0 0 1
Blanks 210 234 239 683
Total 724 932 832 2488

Owen Bebeau* 256 360 306 922
Michael Andrade 0 2 0 2
Bill Walsh 1 0 0 1
Blanks 105 104 110 319
Total 362 466 416 1244

Ross J. Nicol 111 220 181 512
Michael J. Sweeney* 244 241 234 719
Michael Andrade 0 2 0 2
Blanks 7 3 1 11
Total 362 466 416 1244

7,597
412
832
1,244
16%

Town Clerk
Town of Blackstone

Board of Health

Blackstone Housing Authority

Parks & Recreation Commission (2)

Planning Board

Board of Selectmen

Tara Sullivan

Total Eligible Voters
Total Early/Vote by Mail Voters

Total In-Person on Election Day Voters
Total Voters
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ARTICLE 2 Upon a motion duly made and seconded, it was voted that the Town raise and 
appropriate $33,292,541.00 to fix the salaries of all elected and appointed Town Officers and to 
defray Town expenses for all departments including the Reserve Fund for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, and that said appropriations shall be funded as 
follows:

That $23,546,075 raised from FY '25 Taxation net Estimated Overlay (Abatements & Exemptions)
That $2,038,612 raised from FY '25 Projected State Revenue net State Offsets and State Charges
That $2,120,500 raised from FY '25 Estimated Local Receipts
That $1,532,757 transferred from Capital Trust
That $375,000 transferred from The Ambulance Receipts Reserved Fund
That $0 transferred from the Septic Loan Betterment Receipts Reserved Fund
That $2,677,283 raised from FY '25 Water/Sewer Enterprise Fund Revenues
That $0 transferred from the Water/Sewer Enterprise Fund Certified Retained Earnings
That $737,518 transfer from Water/Sewer Enterprise Funds Indirect Cost Reimbursement
That $0 transferred from Stabilization
That $264,518 use of Free Cash
That $0 use of Overlay

MAJORITY VOTE TO APPROVE
131 YES 25 NO
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boards, and committees of the Town. The office maintains a complete set of financial 
records for all Town accounts, appropriations, debts, and contracts. Payments to all 
Town vendors and employees are processed through this department. The office is 
also responsible for budgetary oversight and accurate maintenance and review of all
expenditures and financial records pertaining to all Town appropriations.

I would like to express my appreciation to all the Town of Blackstone department 
heads, employees, committees, and boards. Thank you for your continuous 

to working with you in the coming fiscal year! I would also like to thank Kelsey 
Lemoine, Assistant Town Accountant, and Sherlene Hernandez, Accounting Assistant,
for their support and hard work in maintaining a professional and efficient
environment within the Town office.

The following reports provide combining balance sheets for the Fiscal Year 2024
ending June 30, 2024.

Respectfully Submitted,

Assistant Town Administrator/Town Accountant
Lauren Taylor
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Fiduciary
A

ccount
G

overnm
ental Fund T

ypes
Proprietary Fund T

ypes
Fund T

ypes
G

roups
T

otals
Special

Capital
Internal

T
rust and

Long-term
(M

em
orandum

G
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evenue

Projects
Enterprise

Services
A
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D
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O
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A

SSET
S

Cash and cash equivalents
9,126,869.79

2,830,442.61
465,505.26

3,719,561.82
18,324,525.97

34,466,905.45
Investm

ents
0.00

R
eceivables:

Personal property taxes
7,614.74

7,614.74
R

eal estate taxes
99,738.67

99,738.67
A

llow
ance for abatem

ents and exem
ptions

(688,803.80)
(688,803.80)

T
ax liens

992,947.14
992,947.14

D
eferred taxes

0.00
M

otor vehicle excise
499,233.38

499,233.38
O

ther excises
0.00

U
ser fees

596,357.90
596,357.90

U
tility liens added to taxes

34,593.51
34,593.51

D
epartm

ental
0.00

Special assessm
ents

0.00
D

ue from
 other governm

ents
0.00

O
ther receivables

44.88
817,461.47

817,506.35
Foreclosures/Possessions

520,061.80
520,061.80

Prepaids
0.00

D
ue to/from

 other funds
0.00

W
orking deposit

0.00
Inventory

0.00
Fixed assets, net of accum

ulated depreciation
0.00

A
m

ounts to be provided - paym
ent of bonds

7,569,306.00
7,569,306.00

A
m

ounts to be provided - vacation/sick leave
0.00

  T
otal A

ssets
10,557,706.60

3,647,904.08
465,505.26

4,350,513.23
0.00

18,324,525.97
7,569,306.00

44,915,461.14
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Liabilities:
W

arrants payable
0.00

A
ccounts payable

837,720.38
60,302.39

28,715.80
6,166.00

932,904.57
A

ccrued payroll
0.00

W
ithholdings

73,572.58
73,572.58

A
ccrued claim

s payable
0.00

D
ue to/from

 other funds
0.00

D
ue to other governm

ents
0.00

O
ther liabilities

102.74
102.74

D
eferred revenue:

R
eal and personal property taxes

(581,446.39)
(581,446.39)

T
ax liens

992,947.14
992,947.14

D
eferred taxes

0.00
Foreclosures/Possessions

520,061.80
520,061.80

M
otor vehicle excise

499,233.38
499,233.38

O
ther excises

0.00
U

ser fees
500,518.87

500,518.87
U

tility liens added to taxes
130,431.20

130,431.20
D

epartm
ental

0.00
Special assessm

ents
0.00

D
ue from

 other governm
ents

0.00
O

ther receivables
44.88

817,461.47
817,506.35

D
eposits receivable

0.00
Prepaid taxes/fees

6,600.04
6,600.04

T
ailings

0.00
IB

N
R

0.00
A

gency Funds
1,512,338.02

1,512,338.02
N

otes payable
2,145,411.00

2,145,411.00
B

onds payable
7,569,306.00

7,569,306.00
V

acation and sick leave liability
0.00

  T
otal Liabilities

2,348,733.81
877,763.86

2,145,411.00
659,768.61

0.00
1,518,504.02

7,569,306.00
15,119,487.30

Fund Equity:
R

eserved for encum
brances

465,112.67
57,908.75

444,320.53
967,341.95

R
eserved for expenditures

1,421,596.00
314,600.00

1,736,196.00
R

eserved for continuing appropriations
2,537,260.11

711,855.56
3,249,115.67

R
eserved for petty cash

0.00
R

eserved for appropriation deficit
0.00

R
eserved for snow

 and ice deficit
0.00

R
eserved for CO

V
ID

-19 deficit
0.00

R
eserved for debt service

0.00
R

eserved for prem
ium

s
0.00

R
eserved for w

orking deposit
0.00

U
ndesignated fund balance

3,785,004.01
2,712,231.47

(1,679,905.74)
16,806,021.95

21,623,351.69
U

nreserved retained earnings
2,219,968.53

2,219,968.53
Investm

ent in capital assets
0.00

  T
otal Fund Equity

8,208,972.79
2,770,140.22

(1,679,905.74)
3,690,744.62

0.00
16,806,021.95

0.00
29,795,973.84

  T
otal Liabilities and Fund Equity

10,557,706.60
3,647,904.08

465,505.26
4,350,513.23

0.00
18,324,525.97

7,569,306.00
44,915,461.14
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Accounts Deferred Fund Balance Receipts thru Remaining Deficit
Fund Number Fund Name Receivable Revenue 6/30/2024 9/30/2024 BAN's 6/30/2024

0.00
13000 Highway Fund (318,195.00) 125,758.00 (192,437.00)
13130 Complete Streets (315,276.29) (315,276.29)

0.00
21122 ARPA 1,791,752.81 0.00

0.00
20121 CARES Act 0.00 0.00
20127 ADA Grant (250,000.00) 250,000.00 0.00
20130 Community Compact Grant 0.00 0.00
20131 Community Compact Grant 35,000.00 0.00
20133 Community Compact Grant 0.00 0.00
20135 Community Compact Grant 27,360.00 0.00
20155 Community Compact Grant- IT 17,811.59 0.00
20161 CTCL Election Covid Grant 0.00 0.00
20162 Elections Grant 0.00 0.00
20163 Early Voting 0.00 0.00
20178 Earmark 7,500.00 0.00
20182 Mass Housing 15,000.00 0.00
20192 Mass Renewable Energy 3,080.61 0.00
20193 Green Communities Grant 50,000.00 0.00
20211 Dispatch Grant 15,868.30 0.00
20213 Underage Drinking Grant 1,128.72 0.00
20215 Police Vests (State) 0.00 0.00
20217 911 Support & Incentive Grant 62,593.60 0.00
20219 GHSB Traffic Enforcement Grant 0.00 0.00
20220 Fire Safety Equipment Grant 0.00 0.00
20224 Fire Safe Grant 1,509.89 0.00
20226 Fire Equipment Grant (15,435.00) 15,435.00 0.00
20230 Emergency Mgmt Grant 0.00 0.00
20232 AED Grant 0.00 0.00
20439 Reycling Grant 8,342.47 0.00
20455 LSL Grant (4,600.00) (4,600.00)
20511 COVID-19 Grant 0.00 0.00
20512 Bd of Health - Tobacco Grant 56.76 0.00
20541 COA - Formula Grant 3,226.30 0.00
20549 NCOA Initiative 2,505.20 0.00
20610 State Aid To Libraries (MEG - LIG) 79,346.37 0.00
20612 Library Construction Grant 0.00 0.00
20615 Library Copy Maintenance 893.22 0.00
20616 Library LSTA Grant 3,910.36 0.00
20691 Civil War Preservation Grant 0.00 0.00
20692 Historical Commission Grant 0.00 0.00
20694 Art Council 10,569.21 0.00

0.00
29299 TNC Surcharge 1,750.00 0.00
29119 Plans and Specs 2,548.52 0.00
29120 ABB Power Gener Gift 17,638.12 0.00
29122 Insurance Recovery 0.00 0.00
29123 EOCD Recaptured Funds 212,027.97 0.00
29124 ANP  Leak Detection 13,148.05 0.00
29125 ANP Title V Repairs Gift 25,500.00 0.00
29128 ANP MOU #5 Generation Gift 63,263.76 0.00
29129 Cable Franchise 120,156.81 0.00
29171 Notice of Intent 5,997.01 0.00
29172 Milk St Review Fees 2,885.00 0.00
29173 0 Main St Review Fees 675.00 0.00
29174 307 Blackstone Review Fees 3,289.00 0.00
29175 Meadow Harris 265.00 0.00
29175 Canal St 425.00 0.00
29175 Planning Board - Prof Review Onyx 918.00 0.00
29176 Sycamore Estate Review Fees 466.86 0.00
29177 Zoning Board Rolling Brook 351.98 0.00
29178 142 Blackstone Review Fees (274.51) (274.51)
29179 315 Blackstone Review Fees 2,019.44 0.00
29180 Butler St Review Fees 361.50 0.00
29181 Revitalization Gift 1,020.97 0.00
29182 Clean Air Donation 100,000.00 0.00
29183 110R Blackstone Review Fees 281.70 0.00

Special Revenue Fund Balance Detail
as of  June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

Town of Blackstone
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Accounts Deferred Fund Balance Receipts thru Remaining Deficit
Fund Number Fund Name Receivable Revenue 6/30/2024 9/30/2024 BAN's 6/30/2024

Special Revenue Fund Balance Detail
as of  June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

29184 298 Blackstone Review Fees 603.00 0.00
29185 Pyne Sand & Stone Review Fees 15.24 0.00
29186 Pickering Review Fees (957.26) (957.26)
29187 Hill/Federal St Peer Review 1,191.13 0.00
29211 Police Gift 19,082.52 0.00
29220 Fire Dept Gift 3,804.41 0.00
29231 Ambulance Fees 817,461.47 817,461.47 766,558.70 0.00
29292 Animal Control Donations 14,843.81 0.00
29293 A C O Building Donation Fund 188.08 0.00
29295 Tree Fund Donations 58.23 0.00
29310 School Cable Franchise Gift 59,452.05 0.00
29440 Sewer Onyx Peer Review 173.75 0.00
29422 Highway Road opening Bond 334.55 0.00
29433 Recycling Center 289.42 0.00
29511 RR - Title V Loan Payments 920.62 0.00
29540 COA Gift 826.98 0.00
29541 Senior Van Donations 17,804.22 0.00
29543 Senior Programs 10,866.99 0.00
29545 COA & BOH Health Fair Gift 1,618.00 0.00
29546 COA Giving Tree Donation 300.00 0.00
29547 Nutrition Program 0.00 0.00
29548 Veterans COLA Adjustment 3,792.00 0.00
29610 Library Gifts 24,142.82 0.00
29630 Recreation Gift 5,815.13 0.00
29631 Recreation Trails Gift 7,500.00 0.00
29691 Historical Commission 10,279.89 0.00
29692 Parade Donations 10,045.20 0.00
29694 Arts Council Gifts 308.09 0.00
29695 Veterans Memorial Donations 1,618.35 0.00

0.00
0.00

Total Special Revenue Fund Balance 817,461.47 817,461.47 2,770,140.22 391,193.00 0.00 (513,545.06)
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Enterprise
Fund Name Accounts Deferred Fund Balance Receipts thru BAN's BAN's / Debt Issued Remaining Deficit

Fund Number Fund Name (if applicable) Receivable Revenue 6/30/2024 9/30/2024 6/30/2024 7/1/2024 - 9/30/2024 6/30/2024
0.00

31 Department Roadway Improvement 1,692.65 0.00
0.00

31 Water Meters ATM 5/13 129,275.90 0.00
0.00

31 Fire Truck ATM 5/21 (250,000.00) 250,000.00 0.00
0.00

32 Water/Sewer Design/Eng 14,140.02 0.00
0.00

33 Library Repairs ATM 5/19 (48,095.00) 85,000.00 0.00
0.00

33 Sallyport ATM 5/21 (340,000.00) 340,000.00 0.00
0.00

33 Police Cells ATM 5/19 (40,000.00) 40,000.00 0.00
0.00

33 Fire Station 2 & 3 ATM 5/19 6,529.00 131,810.00 0.00
0.00

33 JFK Parking Lot ATM 5/20 (233,588.14) 300,000.00 0.00
0.00

30 Town Hall Roof (405,858.00) 405,858.00 0.00
0.00

36 Tank Painting ATM 5/04 #6 17,993.07 0.00
0.00

37 Water Filtration Plant (592,741.57) 592,743.00 0.00
0.00

38 Stormwater Retro 90.31 0.00
0.00

39 Well #9 60,656.02 0.00
0.00

Total Capital Projects Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 (1,679,905.74) 0.00 2,145,411.00 0.00 0.00

Capital Project Fund Balance Detail
as of  June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

Town of Blackstone
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Combining Balance Sheet - Enterprise Funds
as of  June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)
Totals

Water & Sewer (Memorandum
Enterprise Fund Only)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3,719,561.82 3,719,561.82
Investments 0.00
Receivables:

User Fees 596,357.90 596,357.90
Special assessments 0.00
Utility liens added to taxes 34,593.51 34,593.51
Tax foreclosures 0.00
Departmental 0.00
Other receivables 0.00
Due from other governments 0.00

Due to/from other funds 0.00
Prepaids 0.00
Inventory 0.00
Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation 0.00

0.00
Amounts to be provided - vacation and sick leave 0.00

  Total Assets 4,350,513.23 4,350,513.23

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 0.00
Warrants payable 28,715.80 28,715.80
Accrued payroll and withholdings 0.00
Other liabilities 102.74 102.74
Deferred revenue:

User Charges 500,518.87 500,518.87
Special assessments 0.00
Utility liens added to taxes 130,431.20 130,431.20
Tax foreclosures 0.00
Departmental 0.00
Other receivables 0.00
Due from other governments 0.00

Due to other governments 0.00
Due to/from other funds 0.00

0.00
0.00

Vacation and sick leave liability 0.00
  Total Liabilities 659,768.61 659,768.61

Fund Equity:
Reserved for encumbrances 444,320.53 444,320.53
Reserved for expenditures 314,600.00 314,600.00
Reserved for continuing appropriations 711,855.56 711,855.56
Reserved for petty cash 0.00
Reserved for appropriation deficit 0.00
Reserved for debt service 0.00
Unreserved retained earnings 2,219,968.53 2,219,968.53
Investment in capital assets 0.00

  Total Fund Equity 3,690,744.62 3,690,744.62

  Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 4,350,513.23 4,350,513.23

Amounts to be provided - payment of bonds

Bonds payable
Notes payable
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Accounts Deferred Fund Balance Receipts thru Remaining Deficit
Fund Number Fund Name Receivable Revenue 6/30/2024 9/30/2024 BAN's 6/30/2024

0.00
70145 OPEB Trust Fund 3,309,940.03 0.00

0.00
84145 Stabilization 3,705,003.76 0.00
84210 Law Enforcement Trust 15,508.76 0.00

0.00
85000 Capital Trust 9,775,569.40 0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Expendable Trust Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 16,806,021.95 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Trust Fund Balance Detail
as of  June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

Town of Blackstone
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Accounts Deferred Balance Receipts thru Remaining Deficit
Fund Number Fund Name Receivable Revenue 6/30/2024 9/30/2024 BAN's 6/30/2024

0.00
89122 ANP Escrow 821,134.45 0.00
89123 83 Federal St Decomm 151,677.90 0.00
89124 142 Blackstone Decomm 175,267.42 0.00
89125 307 Blackstone Decomm 213,272.97 0.00
89145 Deputy Fees (611.01) 7,697.50 0.00
89175 Performance Bonds 56,437.82 0.00
89177 142 Blackstone Performance Guar 50,194.78 0.00
89210 Police Outside Detail (49,801.70) 75,952.00 0.00
89211 Police FID 3,343.75 0.00
89241 Guarantee Gravel Bonds 2,535.29 0.00
89422 76 Elm Street Road Bond 509.08 0.00
89442 ANP Sewer Charges (62,475.89) 104,419.56 0.00
89443 Canal Street Road Bond 1,144.54 0.00
89444 Federal Hill Road Bond 363.88 0.00
89447 Sycamore Estates 0.00 0.00
89448 Austin St Road Bond 1,897.37 0.00
89449 Mill River Road Bond 505.14 0.00
89450 T & S Surety Sycamore 0.00 0.00
89451 Blackstone St Near #301 1,759.74 0.00
89452 Champlain Ave Road Bond 376.92 0.00
89453 83 Federal St Road Bond 10,031.68 0.00
89454 142 Blackstone St Road Bond 2,505.80 0.00
89455 307 Blackstone Road Bond 0.00 0.00
89456 Summer St Road Bond 5,010.70 0.00
89457 119 Farm St Road Bond (1,502.16) (1,502.16)
89458 121 Mendon St Road Bond 1,502.73 0.00
89459 204 Mendon St Road Bond 0.00 0.00
89460 Butler St Lts 111&153 Road Bond 4,508.12 0.00
89461 28 Main St Road Bond 1,001.59 0.00
89462 109 Elm St Road Bond 6,009.11 0.00
89463 3 Austin St Road Bond 125.67 0.00
89464 14 Warner St Road Bond 4,005.58 0.00
89465 307 Blackstone St Road Bond 1,506.15 0.00
89466 302 Blackstone St Road Bond 1,502.02 0.00
89467 304 Blackstone St Road Bond 1,502.02 0.00
89468 50 Milk St Road Bond 4,506.15 0.00
89469 306 Blackstone St Road Bond 502.60 0.00
89470 24 Milk St Road Bond 2,002.59 0.00
89471 702 Rathbun St Road Bond 2,002.59 0.00
89472 147 Mendon St Road Bond 1,507.77 0.00
89473 16 Auclair St Road Bond 2,001.94 0.00
89474 222 Mendon St Road Bond 500.52 0.00
89475 36 Butler St Road Bond 500.52 0.00
89476 74 Main St Road Bond 2,501.90 0.00
89477 62 Mendon St Road Bond 2,001.51 0.00
89478 Centennial Road Bond 1,501.08 0.00
89479 Crestwood Road Bond 1,501.08 0.00
89480 Liberty Hill Road Bond 1,501.08 0.00
89481 34 Federal St Road Bond 1,500.98 0.00
89482 26 Miller St Road Bond 6,004.00 0.00
89483 74 Main St Road Bond 3,002.00 0.00
89484 142 Blackstone St Road Bond 50,049.74           0.00
89485 153-155 Federal St Road Bond 1,500.88 0.00
89486 40 Federal St Road Bond 4,502.21 0.00
89487 Pickering Drainage Road Bond 6,002.97 0.00
89488 Pickering Water Road Bond 1,500.73 0.00
89489 40 Federal St Water Road Bond 1,500.73 0.00
89490 613 Rathbun St Road Bond 1,500.65 0.00
89493 118 Canal Street Road Bond 1,500.07 0.00
89494 118 Canal Street Road Bond 6,000.27 0.00

0.00
0.00

Total Agency Balance 0.00 0.00 1,512,338.02 188,069.06 0.00 (1,502.16)

Town of Blackstone
Agency Fund Detail
as of  June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

150



Beginning Undesignated Fund Balance 2,458,602.58

Add:
Prior Year Reserved for Encumbrances 437,180.64
Prior Year Reserved for Expenditures 2,457,454.00
Prior Year Reserved for Continuing Appropriations 2,470,932.63
Prior Year Reserved for Petty Cash
Prior Year Reserved for 
Prior Year Reserved for 
Prior Year Reserved for 
Prior Year Reserved for 
Prior Year Reserved for 
Prior Year Reserved for 

Less:
Prior Year Reserved for Appropriation Deficits
Prior Year Reserved for Snow and Ice Deficits

Prior Year Total Fund Balance 7,824,169.85

Deduct:
Current Year Reserved for Encumbrances 465,112.67
Current Year Reserved for Expenditures 1,421,596.00
Current Year Reserved for Continuing Appropriations 2,537,260.11
Current Year Reserved for Petty Cash
Current Year Reserved for 
Current Year Reserved for 
Current Year Reserved for 
Current Year Reserved for 
Current Year Reserved for 
Current Year Reserved for 

Add:
Current Year Reserved for Appropriation Deficits
Current Year Reserved for Snow and Ice Deficits

Add: Current Year Revenue Closeouts 31,055,914.80
Other Financing Sources
Audit Adjustments

Less:
Current Year Expenditure Closeouts 30,671,111.86
Other Financing Uses
Audit Adjustments

Current Year Undesignated Fund Balance 3,785,004.01

Undesignated Fund Balance Roll-forward
as of  June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

Town of Blackstone
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